First Limerock Load Arrives

FIRST BIG GULP of limerock for new
Ash Grove Lime & Cement plant in River-
gate district is dropped by bucket into

%

brought 6,800 tons of rock in initial ship-
ment, to be followed by 175,000 tons a year. \
Limerock is quarried on Texada Island,
B. C., is reported worth $5 a ton on arrival.

hopper over the unloading conveyor. Barge

i
HUGE STOCKPILE of limerock will be
built beneath this overhead conveyor,
shown dropping the initial barge shipment
in long pile. Ash Grove expects to stack

50,000 tons of rock here, between sprawling
legs of conveyor before plant starts opera-
tion in February. Conveyor is designed to
handle 700 tons of rock an hour from barge.
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New Agricultural Limestone Plant
Now Operating in Illinois Valley

By MRS. FRITZ KRAUSS |

SELMA — A new industry is"
getting into production in the
Iilinois Valley. |

E. W. *Jiggs” Morris, who[
started building an Agricultural |
Limestone plant just off the|
Caves Highway has the build-|
ing finished and running. ;

The plant is located about two
miles from the Oregon Caves.
He located the mining eclaims
some time ago. Another party
owned some of the claims and
Morris said he bought out the
other party for ‘“a good electric
skillet.” He estimates that he
has perhaps 4% million tons of
limestone ore in the quarry and
when he gets into full produc-
tion he has set as his goal 100
tons per day of various prod-
lucts.

He will be producing chicken
grits, gravel for roads and land- |
scaping, and rock for roofing|
material. |

Morris declares that the lime- |
stone tests between 90 and 98!
per cent pure calcium carbon- |
ate. He will handle bag and|
bulk agricultural limestone.

He had several men employ-
ed helping put up the mill but
now he and his wife operate the
plant. They and their four chil-
dren live in a house trailer at!
the plant. *

Morris is no newcomer to the |
minin g game. He was born and
reared in the mining country m.
Nevada and took his first un-,
derground mining job at the age |
of 15. |

He has lived in the Valley for |
18 years and for several years

THIS NEW LIMESTONE PLANT located near the Oregon Caves is expected to produce

operated a charcoal factory| nearly 100 tons of limestone products per day. It is operated by Mr. ad Mrs. W. W. “Jiggs"
near Takilma, " Morris, —Photo by Mrs. Fritz Krauss.
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Name: VWashington Gulech

Owner: Chemical Lime Company, Baker
County: Baker

Loeation: See. 10, T. 9 5., R. 39 K.
Nearest railroad shipping point: Baker
Reserves, tons: 1,900,000
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March 1, 1972

Hr' Do Lo S’ldngle

Marketing Consultant

Watts Marketing Research Ltd.
Suite 3 - 904 Helmcken Street
Vancouver 1, British Columbia
Canada

Dear Mr. SwingleP

Thank you for your letter inquiring about marble in
Oregon.

Oregon currently has no marble production, although
many years ago small amounts of it were quarried in the
Lostine country of Wallowa County. We have no information
on the amount of marble consumed in the State since this
movement is directly between producer and local distributor
and does not involve our Department in any way. We would
like to suggest that some of the firms shown on the attached
sheet might be able to provide you with information that
would be helpful to you,

We have not observ‘ed any trends in the use of marble
locally. Currently the 4O-story First Natiomal Bank Building
is being skinned with Italian marble, and a small amount of
marble chips goes into terrazzo for flooring.

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S. Mason

Deputy Stath Geologist
RSM:1k
Encl.



WATTS MARKETING RESEARCH LTD. T s

SUITE 3-904 HELMCKEN STREET, VANCOUVER 1, B.C. Cable Address: “WATTSMARK”

29 February 1972

Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
1400 S. W. 5th

Portland, Oregon

U.SeAe

Gentlemens

Our firm has been engaged to conduct a market analysis on marble
and marble products on the Pacific Coast of North America. We are
seeking information with regard to the following pointss

1. the total quantity of marble produced in Oregon

2. the quantity of marble, both domestic and imported,
consumed in Oregon

3. the quantity of marble exported from Oregon

4. the forms of marble produced or used, i.e. chips, slabs

5. the sources of marble imported into Oregon

In addition, we hope to identify any trends in marble consumption
or production, so we are interested in any comparative statistics
available for the above points.

We require your assistance to complete our market analysis and
would appreciate any information or statistics your department
may be able to furnish.

We would appreciate the earliest possible reply to our enquiries.

Thank you for your attention.

‘
Yours truly,

WATTS MARKETING RESEARCH LTD.

/,.,(i _/ h Ax/ SL:/ _/Q«(,..,
D. L. Swingl
Marketing Consultant

s
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Market Analysis and Potential Surveys — Consumer, Dealer and Industrial Product Studie. OWVW Economic,

Location, Feasibility and Engineering Studies — Public Opinion and Attitude Surveys — Media *8ufVeys — Sales, Personnel and
Management Research — Marketing Consulting — Statistical and Marketing Data



December 21, 1976

Mr. T. E. Shufflebarger, Jr.

Chief Geologist

Pennsylvania Glass Sand Corporation
Berkeley Springs, West Virginia 25411

Dear Mr. Shufflebarger:

At the present time there is only one high-calcium
limestone producer in Oregon. Oregen Portland Cement
Company operates en open pit near Lime, Baker County, in
the northeastern part of the state, in connection with
their cement plant. The company may be reached at
111 8.B. Madison Street, Portland, Oregon 97214. Their
phone number is: (503) 232-3116.

Here is a copy of our monthly newsletter, The Ore
Bin, which lists a1l of the known high-calcium deposits
in eastern Oregon.

‘ Sincerely yours,

Ralph S. Mason
Deputy State Geologist

8SM: 1k
Encl.




PENNSYLVANIA GLASS SAND CORPORATION
BERKELEY SPRINGS, W.VA. 25411

December 14, 1976

State of Oregon Dept. of Geology and
Mineral Industries

1069 State Office Building

Portland, Oregon 97201

Gentlemen:

I am interested in obtaining a list of high-calcium
limestone and high-purity dolomite producers in your State. The
list should include location of operations and type of mining -
open pit or underground.

Many thanks for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

e / Z,‘:yzu /z ,./,n;)c ¢ /Y
7 T. E. Shufflebdrgér, Jr. ¢ ;
K

Chief G?D/lf@ist

TES:1j



Cimestone

May 22, 1972

Dr. John E, Simmons
Assistant Professor
Business Division
Southern Oregon College
Ashland, Oregon 97520

Dear Dr, Simmons:

This is in response to your letter imuiring about limestone
production in southern Oregon. Although we are not in a position to
offer detailed information we hope that the following date will be
helpful in the preparation of your engineering report for your client.

When the first Texada Islandi shipments began about 10 years ago
it was announced that the laid down cost would be about $3,50 per ton.
Very probably the figure is now $4,00 or thereabouts. I cannot recon-
cile the figures you give ynless they refer to costs either f.a.s. or
f.o.b. Texada Island. If the latter is true then the figures I gave
you over the phone last week are in the ball park. My data stem from
various cost studies published in the professiomal journals and the U.S,
Bureau of Mines in recent years,

The statistical branch pf the U,S. Bureau of Mines announced
several years ago that they were no longer canvassing sugar beet mills
for limestone consumption since most of them had installed their own
kilns for recycling stone. As for pulp and paper companies, I should
imagine that Publishers Paper or Crown Zellerbach might be able to
advise you on their buying practices,

The California Division of Mines and Geology, 1341 Resources Bldg.,
1416 9th Street, Sacramento, California 95814, can, I am sure, assist
you in limestone market information on that state,

There is a rule-of-thumb figure of $2500+ for each daily tonc of
capacity for estimating capital outlay costs for mines and mills. An




Dr. Jojn E. Simmons -2 - May 22, 1972

open pit operation with limited beneficiation of the stone would lower
this figure somewhat unless unusual costs, such as difficult road con-
struction, high stripping ratios and plant construction were encountered.
Daily production must necessarily depend upon availability of markets,
but toc small a throughput increases unit costs, while an increased size
greatly ups the capital required for construction. Anything much less
than 1000 tons per day would tend to raise production costs out of sight.

The Ideal Cement Company operated the Marble Mt. quarry south of
Wilderville for many years as a source for stone for their Gold Hill
plant, I would presume that Ideal found that their costs for dekivered
stone plus their great distance from markets made the decision to close
down imperative, As I mentioned over the phone last week, the bakic
problem faced by a limestone producer in southwestern Oregon is the lack
of sufficient local markets (which could be supplied without competition)
and the considerable distances to markets nearly all of which are supplied
by competitors.

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S. Mason
Deputy State Geologist

RSM:1k



Ashland, Oregon 97520

SOUTHERN OREGON COLLEGE e
Phone (503) 482-6483

May 15, 1972

Mr, Ralph S, Mason

Cregon State Department of Geology and Minerals
State Office Building

5th and Jefferson Street

Portland, OR 97201

Dear Mr, Mason:

It was a pleasure talking to you yesterday regarding the various problems
involving limestone quarrying in Southern Oregon., Your comments were quite
helpful and brought to mind many of the problems which might be encountered,
However, in order to help my client, I would like to review some of the
topics which we discussed,

The first area of concern is the present competition from British Columbia,

I obtained some further information in this regard from Mr, Ray M, Broughton,
who is the Director of Economic Market Research at the First National Bank
of Oregon, He indicates that the majority of limestone which is being im-
ported comes from Texada Island, British Columbia, He furnished me with the
following data, There are three grades of limestone and the following are
figures for 1971:

GRADE TONS $VALUE
#1 Ground 22,736 $ 26,829
#2 Chips 396,082 u67,377
#3 Crushed 1%3,28M 314,429

Th

is material is being shipped to the following customers: Pacific Carbide,
Ashgrove Lime, a

nd Oregon~-Portland Cement,

As you can see, it is easy to arrive at a figure per ton which averages out
to $1,18 per ton, This is a discrepency between the figure of $4,00 per
ton in Portland, that you furnished me, Do you have any suggestions a
how I could confirm your figures? You also stated that it costs the Br S
Columbia Firm 75¢ per ton to load limestone into barges, How did you arrive
at this figure and is there some way which I could confirm it?

In rechecking my figures, I find that my client feels that he would ve t
charge $4.00 per ton at a rail head here in Southern Oregon, Based on th
it does not appear to be feasible for my client to become involved in t S
project,



Ashland, Oregon 97520

SOUTHERN OREGON COLLEGE :
/ Business Division

= ol Phone (503) 482-6483

Mr, Mason
May 15, 1972
Page 2

We also discussed various users of limestone products, You indicated
that sugar beet processors would not be interested in large quantities
of lime since they are presently recycling their lime, Is there some
source of which I can confirm this fact? Also, you stated that the
paper industry is another poor project, since they require long term
commitments, Do you have any suggestions on how I could confirm this
problem? Possibly you know of a user,

We discussed the problems of marketing in Oregon as well as in California,
Is there a similar agency to yours located in California with whom I

might correspond? It is possible that they have been confronted with this
problem before and I could get thelr opinion regarding the California mar-
keting of this product,

In addition, you indicated that a large capital investment somewhere in

undertake a project which would be competitive, On what basis do you make
this assumption?

Finally, could you furnish me with the name of the company which operated
for some time in the Gold Hill-Grants Pass area? I wolld like to correspond
with them in order to find out what some of the problems were which brought
about their decision to close down their operations in this area? I appre-
ciate your time in this matter since it has been of great assistance, I
would appreciate an answer as soon as possible on the above matters since
my client is pressing me for some research results, What you have told me
does confirm what I have heard from other sour s, This would be a very
poor venture for my client, My concern at this time is that we furnish

him with as much data as possible as soon as p r to prevent
any rash, unwise investment on his part,

e
e}

ces

O
[4)]
uvi
l_h
=3
|
@
(=N
=
e}
]
Qs
¢

I thank you again for your time and help in this matter,

Yours truly,

%/ﬁ
};;ii>E, Simmons

ssistant Professor
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RECONNAISCSANCE ROTES

November 20, 1944
\N-D.Lcw'\‘ A

The basalt is bedly frectured and altered along the fractures. The

besalt is fine-grained and hard or flinty. ®Slickentite" is common and
calecite fills some cracks and fractures. This rock ie much more altered
dynamically than any Columbia River rock and I think it may be of Umpqua
age. OSample taken. The greenish-gray color of portions of the rock
suggcuta chloritization. The basalt is overlain by & clastic limestone
or limy reck made up in part of shell fragments., In that respect it

resembles the Marguam limestone.

The quarry is about 200 ft. long end 180 ft. wide. It is located on a
south slope. The rock is & massively bedded arensceous limestone which
strikes about N. 75%-80° W. and dips 139-14° S. A number of very steeply
west-dipping, mainly north trending faults are discontinuous and probebly
represent adjustments. Well defined slickensides are characterized by
horizontal striations indicating the adjustments were meinly horiszontal.
Relative movement varies with the faults. The main guerry fece is inteo
the hill and up dip. The working face is about 30 feet, with some 15 feet
of unleached limestone. Leaching by weathering has followed fractures

and fault surfaces and the bedding. It converts the limy rock into e

rather sharp brown sand.



An apperently stratigraphically younger stratum is exposed in the road
cut about 1 mile south of this quarry and 13 niles north of Bridgeport.

It ie tuffececus siltaton; which seems to be rqﬁher common im this

area. Two sauples of the rock being quarried were collected.

This quarry is now reached only by a road which takes off from the main
road at the Oakdele School. It leads east and then south to the machine
shop which is nearly a mile by road from the school. A narrow gauge rail-
road leads west and northwest to the quarry. The massively bedded limestone
strikes about N. 30°~35° W, and dips 6° to the northeast. The rock is
probably the same strata es that at the Lime Products quarry. This quarry
appears to be located on the northeast limb of the same northwest trending
anticline as the Lime Products quarry which is on the southwest limb, How~
ever, the lower dip at, and the greater elevation of the Oregon Portland
Cement quarry suggest it is nearer the crest of the anticline. Fossil wood,

crebs, clams and probably others were noted. Possibly Solen, Crepidula,

and an echinoid sre also present.

Road cut in dark gray, slacking shele., Zxamine sample collected for forams,

Might be Umpqua age; more like Keasey.




Limy carbonaceous, micaceous sandstones. They sre lousy with muscovite
and resembl¥ ﬁhe lower portion of the Helmick beds u:t. Helmick Hill which
are also quite limy. The McTimmonds beds may p;.;uihly be the same age
as the Dallas limestone and all may belong to the Helmick beds.
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‘tb ',. AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE IN THZ WILLAMETTE
i VALLEY, OREGON : PSS
4 "
- INTRODUCTION: '«

- ml »

Canﬁggrocﬁ{be produced in the Willamette Valley at piices farmers can afford?
In an effort to answer this perennial problem, the State Department of Geology

- and Mineral Industries has undertaken a coording}ed survey of the problem,

utilizing several means of attack. A field sur of all reported occurrences

of limestone in the valley has been made, and & Feologic report on them is

included in this paper. A number of metallurgical tests have been made by

this Department and by the United States Bureau of Mines, in order to determine,

if possible, whether the low-grade limestones of the valley can be beneficiated
economically. A cost survey of the possible sources of agrock has.heen made, ol
in an effort to determine the possible cost to the farmer, or what/might be :

under optimum conditions.

ABSTRACT ¢

Statement of" the problems involved: In answering the question "Can agrock-be
produced in the Willamette Valley at prices farmers can afford?" there are a
number of subsidiary problems that must first be solved. Some of the most
important of these may be listed as follows:

1. Are there any deposits of commercially usable high-grade limestone
within the Willamette Valley or close by? ‘

2. Are there any large deposits of low-grade rock within the valley that .
might compete with higher grade deposits located outside the valley?

3. What are the costs of limestone used within the valley at the present
time for agricultural purposes? -

4. Is it possible to bring the cost of limestone being brought into

ol

the valley from outside points down to a figure that will permit the farmer te _

use substEmelsl-amounts?

5. Is it possible to decrease costs by means of beneficiation or by larger
scale operations so that calcium carbonate can be furnished to the farmers at a

-~ low enough cost to permit them towse substantial amounts?

CONCLUSIONS REACHED: . ?J
1. 211 deposits of lime now knowm to exist within or immediately adjacentﬁ/‘

to the Willamette Valley are either of relatively low-grade (below 75% calcium o
carbonate content) or are in the form of narrow (less than /4 feet thick) ¢ A
cedcite veins the mining costs of which would be excessive.

" Pk e R
<. There are two and perhaps: three deposits Of low-grade: lime (frém 20
to 75% ¢alcium carbonzte content) within the valley,”which mey be of sufficient i"
size to compete with higher grade deposits located outside the valley. These hg\
deposits are located near Dallas, Marquam, and Buell. The first two are vaﬂﬂ“

# The Terms "Agrock" and "Agstone" are abbreviations commonly used for
agriculturaﬁg§ock and agrgcuigural imestone. v
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" A1l other properties visited,seem to be eliminated from the

A

W
elther by—théir e;;:;;}'low-grade and small size,

and distance from market.

73
or by-their heavy

(8

at present producing agstone, tg:czgifd hes been tested but has never produced.

r$22;;:£c picture,—

overburden

3. The costs of agricultural limestone used within the Willamette Valléxéjb/

in 1940 were:

Cost per ton

Source - of stone at plant

Limestone Products Co.

Silverton, Oregon $2.75
Oregon—Pogtland Cement
- Oswego )
(Eastern-Oregon i
lime) 5400
State Lime Plant, Salem 5,00

Transportation
& spreading 50

Cost per ton
of“CaCo

% CaC05 mile radius. spread on field
55-65% $2.00 $7.30 within 50
' mi. radius of
plant at Dallas
$7.15 within 50
mi. radius of
98% 2.00 Oswego
95% 2.00 £7.35 within 50

mi. radius of
Salem

4. The cost of llmestone can probably be brought down 25% below 1940 qizj?t;—ejm

u,“;t /@, / /mféé;«—{

‘;‘ iy

,p;m‘ ol _Jasrete e

bfﬂ““ﬂ' Appreeale i -

prlces.-(Approxlmutely $7.20 per ton of pure calcium carbonate spread on

the field).

consumption more than 25% oveér 1940's figure.

This decrease in cost alone will probably not increase the lime

Undoubtedly a much larger

tonnage of lime could have been consumed profitably by the farmer even at the

1940 price.

Evidently more wide-spread information regarding the benefits

-derived from liming is needed.* This information in order to be of any

practical use should deal with each farmer's own particular problem.
the annual consumption in the valley is 15,000 to 25,000, and since this
lime was consumed at a profit to the user, it is safe to assume this is'avﬂr

mere fraction of the tonnage that could be consumed profitably, because as

Since

4\,}'

quoted elsewhere in this report, over 100,000 tons are reguired to maintain 1

satisfactory soil reaction in the valley.

The amount that'actually

will be

consumed is more dependent on sales effort than possible price red»gction.f_g /
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ication of Willamette Valley limestone by flotation is not -
economically feasible becauée freight and handling gavings effgc@giiky do not
pay for the céé¥ﬁ§f treatment. VNQA}JV\. UJ‘éL¥:’V¢¥;”“*b“£:4”““' :
Large-scale production from any source is just;fiable only if:—- 4 \ini;,
1. The character of the depgsit permits low cost quarrying - Vfgvv*e
2. The size and purity of the deposit justifies the erection of
a large plant \)T&A*;JL :7( lﬁ*”“ﬁ}'
3. The cost at which a ton of calcium carbonate can be quarried,
milled, transported, and spread on the field is low enough
to secure a satisfactory volume of sales for large scale
¢ (FEo0) Yoot o St dondL
The first and second factors listed above are more or less fixed. Once
a deposit is located with these two qualifications, lime consumers in the area
most economicaliy supplied from that source should cooperate with the producers
in an educational program on the benefits derived from liming and do their

buying through some central cooperative distributing agency. The almost complete

+ effort would very probably affect & saving of 25% in the cost of the lime to

the farmer. e L sen ollne 2OHBCL
G rteew o M e ouper é‘”’”‘: . ’:’,[; @"",J:.é s g oo f ey |
Limestone shipped from GéStimBess~in trainload lots and distributed from \

4

elimination of sales and advertising expense possible through cooperative 7§§
3
bunkers located at Tangent, McMinnville, and Silverton will undoubtedly prove Q

to be one of the most economical and satisfactory sources for most of the

farmers in the valley, and will probably be delivered at a cost low enough to

insure a considersble salesg volume. :
If the argillaceous limestone near Dallas can be produced at the plant : i

for less than $2.00, and if this type of limestone reacts efficiently with soil, 2

this deposit also offers an economical source of supply for the immediate area.

It appears there is a large enough need for limestone in the Willamette Valley

to insure a congiderable market from both the Grants Pass and Dallas sources.
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Report on the

Lime Products Company

Dallas, Oregon

By Ira 8. Allison
November 21, 1933



The quarry of the Lime Products Co. is situated about 6% miles by road
from Dallas, Polk County, Oregon, near the western edge of Willamette Valley
and is accessible both by road and by rail. The rock is a tuffaceous, sandy
limestone of marine origin. Beds aggregating twenty to thirty feet or more
have an average composition of 70 to 75% calcium carbonate. The tonnage readily
accessible near the present quarry is estimated to be 300,000 to 400,000 tons,
with additional tonages in prospect as development proceeds. The overburden
varies from less than 10 feet to more than 25 feet. The principal product is
agricultural limestone for treatment of acid soils.



4 Location and Accessibility

The property of the Lime Products Coey an Oregon Corporation, includes about
186 acres, mﬂy }PSQ 26Ce 1.1, T. 8 8.. R. 6 'o’ in Polk Gount-y, Oregon., The
legal description is as followss' :

Beginning at a point 9.75 chains South of the Guarter section corner between
Sections 11 and 12 in Township 8 South of Range & West of the Willamette Meridian,
and running thence West 4.63 chainsj thence North 2,83 chaing; thence West 2,06
chains; thence South 2,78 chaing; thence West 9,06 chains; thence NHorth 12,50
chains; thence West 21,76 chains te the center of the Dallas-Falls City County
Road; thence South 27 degrees Vest along sald County ¥oad 2,10 chains to the West
line of the North-east quarter of the Southwest cormer of the Southeast gquarter of
Section 1l aforesaid; thence East 20 chains; thence South to the North line of
Vme, Gillian Dy L. Cs No. 50; thence Zast along saild line to where it intersects
a small branch Hortherly through the Rortheast quarter of Section 14, thence follow-
ing saild branch in a Northerly direction to where said branch crosses the Zast
line of said Northeast quarter of Section 14; thence Horth along the Zast line of
Sections 11 and 14 aforesaid to the place of beginning, and containing in all
186,35 acres, more or less, Polk County, Oregon, :

The quarry is located in the northwestern part of 83} N2} oz} Sec. 11, six
and onehalf miles by road southwest from the county courthouse at Dallas, and about
miles by road northeast from Falls City. Its position is shown on Figure 1.
road from Dallas pesses within 1,1 miles from the quarry, and another within
t 243 miles, These roads are surfaced with gravel or oiled mecadam and can be
traveled at all seasons of the yesr, The private road connecting with the guarry
is graded and in fairly good condition; the addition of a little crushed rock to
a few soft spots will be sufficient to msintain it through the wet season, A spur
of the Southern Pacific Railway alse sxtends to the quarry site, so that facilities
are available for shipment either by rail or by truck,

4

General Information

The querry is situated at an elevation of about
small valley nestled within rolling hills along
Range and near the western margin of the Willamette
The local relief is generslly only 100 to 300 feet; the slaopes in

he quaryy are gentle, (See Figure 2). Drainsge is
creeks which flow southward to Little Luckismute River and
thence to Willamette River.

§

; Llimate and Vegetation - The region has & mild, temperate climate with rainy
/ winters and dry summers. The mesn annual temperature is about 50° F, end the anmuel
precipitation 60 te 70 inches, mostly in winter. Snowfall is light and the snow does
not stay long on the ground., Under these egualle conditions outdoor work is pes ible
the year around with little delay or inconvenience from unfavorsble weather comditions,

Near the quarry the hill slopes are partly open grass-land, and partly covered
with brush and smell hardwood trees, chiefly oak, while fir predominates on other
parts of the holdings,.

~ Nater -~ A small amount of surface water is available in & smell branch passing
thru the property and sdditional supplies of water are obtainable from wells.
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P Fuel snd Lebor, IZlectric power is availsble at the plant from the distri-
tion lin f Mountain States Power Co., Fwel for heating purposes is supplied by
wood R

s which locally is sbunlant and cheap, and by petroleum products. Labor experienc-
ed in guarring crushing rock (chiefly for road purposes) is readily available,

. . History,

Local property, The quarry was opened up by partles several years ago for the pro-
duction of limestone for agricultural purposes. The last production was early in 1932,
The exact causes of the shut-down are not knowm %o the writer, but are thought to be
associated with problems of menagement and merketing, No figures are available for
the output, but according to the size of the quarry pit, the total may have been ten
or twelve thousand tons. -

Adfoining Property, The Oregon Portland Cement Co. owns a traet of land lying morth
of the srea under consideration and periodically has produced stone for use in making
cement, Their quarry is situated in NW} of NW} Sec. 12, T. 8 8.y Re 6 Wiy & little
more than & half mile norti-northeast of the Lime Products Co. guarry, in what is
believed to be a continustion of the same depodit. The quarry presents a AO-foot
face and is estimated to have ylelded more than 100,000 tons of rock.

Description of the Property

Holdings. The property consists of about 136 acres of land, a quarry, & spur track
and right-of-way, a’ partially rebuilt mill for crushing the limestone, some used
machinery, & shop, powder house, wood shed, bunk-house, out-buildings and miscellan-
eous equipment, Although not new, the improvements are serviceable or can be made
so at moderate expense. The spur track was appraised at $9548.48 by the Standard
Appraissl Co., Portland, Oregon, on February 27, 1828, and an agreement with the
Oregon Portland Cement Co. for joint use of sbout three miles of railroad was
valued at $45,000 by the same firm. Although prices have since declined, these
assets still have considerable value.

¥orkings., The quarry is of the open, hill-side type, as shown in the map, Figure
2¢ Its present shape is somewhat irregular; its principal dimensions are about 75
by 150 feet, with the long axis trending north-northwest and with the opeming to
the southeast, The overburden had been stripped off the solid rock slong the west
side of the guarry during previous operations and additional stripping has recently
been in progress over an aree of abeut 400 sy, ft. along the east wall, vwhere it is
planned to remew operations as socn as the mill can be made ready,

, The hillside position permits dispossl of waste down the slopes and affords
‘drainege, Although the quarry is mow partly wet, mainly as a result of clogging
of dreins during a period of idlemess, the condition is remediable,

Map, A part of the property nesr the quarry is mapped im Figure 2. The scale of the
map is 50 feet to the inch and the contour intervel 5 feet., The starting elevation
was determined by means of an anercid which wus set at Dallas so the elevutions
stated are only approximste but the relative elevations were determined with the aid
of an alidade and plane teble and ghould be accurate within a range of a few feet.

Geologic Setting
The rock exposed at the quarry is & part of what is locanye&lldd the "Dallas
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beds" occurring in the midst of & thick series of east—dipping sedimentary beds of
marine origin. Recent studies of the fossil fauna of these beda by Stokesbary
(unpublished 2hesds, Oregon State Agricultural College, Peots of Geology, 1932)
suggest that they are of lute Zocene age. Formation nemes however, have not been
sésigned snd regional correlationé have not been completed. ¥

.

Petrology

Character of the Rocks, The rock is an impure tuffaceoue, sandy limestone ang grades
into & celcerecus, tuffaceous sandstone with which it is partly interbedded, It
consists of 50 to 75% or more of Caleite (celcium carbonate) and acattered grains of
quarts, mica and other mineral fragments presumed to be largely of colesnic origin,.
Bvidently the rock was deposited on the floor of the sea at a time whem volcanice
origin. Bvidently the rock was depou‘itwdonthoflooroftheuuatatinm
voleanie explosions were teking place not fer away. The marine origin is proved

by the presence of shells of foraminifers (about the size of pin-heads), of nautilus,
sea-urchine, and other marine animels. The rock is bluish white to dark bluish gray
or loecally slmost black in color- the darker tints being due to finely divided
car-bonaceous matter disseminated through the rock. Oceasional waterworn pieces of
carbonized wood occur here and there, The texture varies with the gise of the
crystals, from dense, finegrained limestone up tobrystalline limestone with crystals
sbout an eighth of an inch in diameter, and with the abundence of the tuffacecus
matter which tends to give the rock a sandy texture.

Thickness The rock exposed in the quarry is spproximately 30 feet thick at the
highest part of the face; 1ts emeed extent below the floor of the guarry is not
knomn., Similar rock with some inter-beds of less purity are said to have been pen-
etrated to thicknesses of 5 to 20 feet or more in exploration drill holes, whose
positions are shown on the accompanying map. The log of hole A is said to show

of 11 3 TN of Wortnrdm, u.s g ﬂwn.’ 1 ©t. a&m!, 605 iy A .t@ﬂ.’ ) < M ‘M’ 505

£%, stone, 0.5 ft. sand, 6 ft. stone, 0,5 ft, sand, and 4e5 ft. stone — total depth 51

ft, The log of hold B is said to show 9 fit. of overburden, 5 ft. stone, 2.5 ft.
M’ i O g T .m’ 4ed £4. dirttand 50 £t. lm, total d.pth 72 feet,

Hole C is sald to show 18.5 £t. clayey overburden, 9.5 ft. broker shale
and stonme, 3 ft. stone, 0 ft, sand and 23 ft, stone--total depth 55 ft., Hole D is
sald to have penetrated 17 ft. of clayey overburden and 13 ft. ¢f broker shale and
rock--total depth 28 ft. MNone of the cores were soen by the writer but the logs
suggest that layers of hard limestone, more or less interbedded with thin sandy
gtreaks, are present in thickness aufficient to Justify active quarrying.

gmﬁmm. Semples of rock from this deposit, numbered 402, 461, 462
and 463, were analyzed by the Montana Assay 0ffice, Portland, Oregon, under date
of Februsry 15, 1928, and showed 77.03, 70.2, 6248, and T0.5 l.?:at(ho3 respectively,

or an average of 70.13%, The exact source, size end other dats on the samples how-
gver, are not known,

A series of samples snalyzed for the Dalles Lime Plant, Harry M. Wirt, Mgr.,
by the EZxperiment Station Chemist, Je Se Jones, im June, 1929, gave the following

resultss
#17,630«—-—-—-—-66.005 03003
17 68 LB 5 4 50
17 68 2ememmmmenome 2.4 50
17 68T 2 20

s ——p
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The; aversge of these six analyses is 73.70% CaC03.

A sample sent in about. the same time ‘b§7
’

County, showed 720% CaC03 (EX ..Sta. 800

Another lot sent in by Mr, Beck
showed the followings ‘

¥
63831 3. M,,Comty Agent of Polk

in Sept., 1929, and analyzed by Mr. Jenes,

#17,710 T725% Call,
- ,711 77025’ PgO‘ stock pil‘l on
17.712 7730 farns
17,713 79.10 From the quarry
17.71-4 92.80 Labeled "Rock from

The three analyses numbered 17,710 end 17,702, inclusive, are

new ledge."
deemed to be of

special velue because they show the charscter of the rock which was actually being
delivered to the farmers from the quarry at that time and because the sampling

was done by the county agent, showe honesty and motives are unquestionable,

average of all the analyses listed above is 73.56% Ce Cosz.

low analysis (51.75%) and the unusually high

little different=—73.74i%. 4

The
Exeluding the extremely

one (92.,80%), the average is but

Analyses of the cores obtained from holes A, B anc C were made by the State

Chemist in twe series,

The first tests were made on pleces taken at specific levels

in the holes; the second teste were on sections of the cores, mostly in 10-foot
lengths, which were crushed as & whole and then quartered down to convenient size.
The writer did not see the cores and had no part in preparing the samples and there-
fore cannot judge their reliability except on the basis of consistency with the
Because they seem to meet these

field exposures and the results of other tests,
requirements, they are included here as they were reported to me,

said to be as followss

The results are

.In Hole A
19 £t levele———bl,56% Calls 11 to 21 ft. section———=70,875%
24 £t, lovelemeeesT5,55 21 to 31 ft. sectionee——T5,875
29 i, loveleeews73,06 31 to 41 ft, secticne———=81,125
39 £8, levelew——ef7.65 41 to 51 ft. sectioNe——=e59,750
50 ft. 1'7‘19—-ﬁ==%é.12____‘
Average 4ok ; Average 11 to 41 ft, 76 429
) Average 11 to 51 ft. T2el5
In Hole B
At 11 ft, lovele———e52,18% 9 to 22 ft. sectiofe———=t9,875
26 £, loveleweewT2,29 22 to 32 ft. th.B”B
37 ﬂo 1".1———42.31 32 to 42 t. 8.0"&1&-—-—-56037
52 to 62 ft. sectione—w——i5,375
62 to 72 ft. sectione——i0,0
Average 55.76 - Average 9 to 32 ft. section 68,37
Average of all 5550
In Hole €
28 to 38 ft, sectionw———=g0,5% CuC03
38 to 48 £1, sectioNwewe=T9,5
48 to 55 ft. 8

Average 2
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Of these analyses those re;.wraawtinx.ﬂolo Ay averazing 76.29% CaC0qg, for 30
f£t. and 72,15% for 40 ft., those representing the 9 to 32 ft, levels in Hole B.,
averaging 68,37%, and those reprebenting Hole C, showing the unusually good average
of 82,29% for 27 ft., are especially noteworthy. "

The average of 21l the analyses of these cors sections is 66.81% CaC0g, If
only the upper 21 ft, of Hole B is included, the averags is 78,11% CaCOg3e

Since the analyses reported above showed variations prineipally from about
60 to about 80% CaCO4, and an apparent average of somewhat over 70%, the writer on
Hovember 18, 1933 ted two samples to serve as a check, One was a compoecite
consisting of twenty pounds of rock brokem off in small chunks st vertical intervals
of & fow inches soross & l2-foot face(and thus across the bedding) on the east side
of the guarry. . Both high-grade and somevhat sandy material were included in the
sample without prejudice, The entire amount was crushed and quartered successively
and the final portion of about 50 grams ground fine for analysis. This is Semple
I. The other sample consisted of one thin slab of rock broken off parallel to
the face, including parts of severul beds, and weighing 39 pounds, This slab was
broken down snd guartersd, and & finely ground portion of about 50 grams seved
for analysis. This constitutes Sample II,

Analysis of these new samples were made by Dr. Re I, Stephensom, Soils
Dept., Oregon State College, with the following resultss

Semple I —b5% Cal0y
Ssmple II 75% CaC0y
These values accord very well with the other duta.

The grand average of 32 analyses given sbove, including four made by the
Montana Assay Office, thirteem by Prof, J, S, Jones, thirteen of the core sections
by the State Chemist and two new samples by Dr. R. E. Stephenson, shows a content
of 70,60% CaCO3. In view of these analyses and the further fact that the quarry
previously delivered materiel of 77.5% e, it appears that productien of rock
running 70 to 75% CaC0g may reasonably expectsd, Care in quarrying so as %o
exclude all weathered gnd tly sandy rock end include only firm, fresh rock
might raise the grade to & little better than 75%

The rock weathers t0 & porousx, brown sendy materisl, principally in
the early stages by leaching of the calcium carbonate and in the later stages by
alteration of the tuff grains. The leached sandy residue grades into sticky brown

over-burden, but the contact with the unleached rock is fairly sharp so
that it is possible by simple inspection to segregate good rock from that which
hss been spoiled by weathering, On the other hand the contact between them is not
a plane surface but is highly irregular with irregular peaks and hollows showing
a relief of 5 or 6 ft. or more, as ie characteristic of coroded limestone sur-
fuces., Most of the hollows are located along joint fissures vhich have permitted
ready access by surface waters, Differential leaching of the beds also tends to
produce corrugations parsllel to the bedding lines along the sides of Joints or at
other exposures. These irregularities require the use of some hand labor in

"glearing the overburden and weathered rock out of the hollows and reccsses, al-

though the greater part of the striping can be done by power machinery.
Vorkability, The rock is easy to drill, easy to blast, and easy to crush and grind,

£y

It 48 not appreciably harder than most limestones im spite of the impurities, I ~
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wbe 1
It therefore rates high in workability

) P

The rock is well bedded but the bedding is shown- best by light and
dark banding and not by bedding plane separations, TFaint sandy streaks and corruge-
tions on the weathered edges indicate the bedding lines. The beds at the quarry
strike somewhat east of morth and dip southeast at a gentle angle. Readings taken
at different places vary somewhst, possibly onm account of local movements or slump-
ing, The reglonal strike of the area is N. 109%,, and the prevailing dip 5° to 15°
sastward, The extension of the quarry will carry the face mostly up-dip or parallel
to the strike-~ both favorable directions.

The main joints in the rock are nearly vertical and strike nearly vertical and
strike nearly N-8 in one set and E-W in another, A few others do not conform to any
systém, The joints are spaced from a few fzet to a few tens of feet apart., In
general they are not sbundsnt, Although jointing facilitates removal of rock, 1t
also facilitates wemthering and spoilage of the rock, so that in this case ‘the
weak to moderate development of joiats is a favorable, rather tham en unfavorsble,
condition. :

Quantity of Rock Available

On the basis of the exposures in the quarry and the results of test drilling,
together with the analyses quoted above, it appesrs that there is evailsble in the
immediate vicinity of the present guarry = thickness of at least 20 ft. and possidbly
30 £+, more of rock of about 75% grade,

Tie rectangular block in which drill hole B is located, north of the cuarry, is
approximately 200 ft. squere, On the conservative basis of 20-ft. layer of usable
rock, this block would yield about 800,000 cu. ft. (200 x 200 x 20) of rock, or
(allowing 12 cu, ft. per ton) about 66,666 tons,

On the basis of a 20-foot thickness, a strip east of the quarry, averaging
250 feet wide from north to south and extending say 550 feet east and west (approx-
imately the distance from the quarry to drillelé C), would yield about 2,750,000
cus £, (250 x 550 x 20), or sbout 229,166 tons. 4 30-ft, thickness in this block
would incrsase the figure to 343,750 tons. The drill hole data tend to support
the larger figure.

Additional rock lies west of «the quarry and probably eust of € slso. More-
over there is additionsl acreage which hes not been prospected, but present data do
not justify inclusion of the outlying areas in an estimate of tonnage. It is
plfficient for the moment to take account only of the rock readily available in
the limited sreas immediately morth and ezst of the present quarry. As stated
these include about 66,666 tons in the morth of B block and 229,166 to 343,750
tons or more in the esst block=wor a total of 295,822 to 1.10,415 tons, or im round
numbers 300,000 to 400,000 tons. At a production rate of 50 tons per day, 300 .
days a year, this quantity would last 20 te 26 yeers; at 100 tons a day, 10 to
13 years; and proportional periods at any other rate.

The estimate of the Standard Appraisal Co., Portland, Oregon, Feb, 27, 1928, gave
1,600,000 tons of limestone averaging 71.8% calcium csrbonate on the total area of
approximately twelve acres," but the Wasis of the estimate was not stated, It is
possible that future developments mey reveal substantial additions to the lmown
reserves but at the present time predictions of enormous tonmnages are scarcely

warranted, That a very substential supply is available however is rezgonably certain,

e R e



’ Overburden 7

The overburden-has been fairly well removed from an arsa of about 300 sq, ft.
northwest of the quarry, and partially removed from an area of about 400 sq, ft,
along the east side. It appears to be 2 to 10 feet thick in this soction. The drill
‘hole at A 1s said to have penetrated 11 feet of overburden, shat at B 9 fi., whereas
lteuadbthnwmrdmo!claymdbrokenrockaomdtobezs e Increase of

C appears to be indicated, but the date are inpufficient to show

whether it may be expected to averasge 15 ftey 20 £ty 25 ft. or some other figure,
ince A and B sre not far from a small wash beside vhich the quarry was opemed, it
seems likely that the overburden in the vicinity of these drill holes probably does
not exceed 10 to 15 feet except perhaps in local pockets along joints in the under-
lying rock. Thickness up to these figures will not preclude quarrings whether the
removal of the thicker overburden will be ecenomical will depend on future develop-
mente, The analyses, it will be recalled, seem to show a good grale of rock undere
lying the thick overburden at C.

Merketing

The prineipal use of the product will be for agricultural limestone, the
great need of which in the Willamette Valley is attested by soil scientists of

Outeide the Dallas area there are no other limestons beds in Willemette Vallsy to
supply this needs A deposit of vein caleite at Blackbutte, 17 miles south of
Cottage Grove, Oregon, and 110 miles from Dalles, iz the nesrest substitute., Lime-
stone depasits in southwestern Orsgon and in extreme eastern Uregon can be supplied
to Willamette Valley farmers only at rates which substantially limit consumption,
‘use of local material offsetting unnscessary transportation charges, is
greatly to be desired.,
ﬂaqf"wodmt should be sold on the basis of its content of calcium carbonate
and at ‘s sufficlent discount to warrant the handling of the inert fraction

7 Preparation

/For use in soil treatment the rock must be crushed snd ground to fine sises. -
Je time of the writer's visit to, the property a size & 9 3/4 hcme jJaw erusher
for primary bresking, a 2-foot Smith gyratory crusher and a 12 x 30 inch Union Irom Works :
roll, operated by 30-, 40-, and 20-horsepower Ceneral Electric motors using 220-volt
- current, together with appropriate conveyors and hoppers, all more or less used, were
bging instelled and should be ready for operction within & short time, 2
B b
& .

L4
/ﬁ’\ ). Respectfully sulmitted
L 7/ Ira 8, Allison, Geologist
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,’Pﬁs To Ming Onyx
In Area Ann unced\

Plans to start mi )
tions northwest of Diamond lake
for travertine onyX have been
announced by - Troy Cardine,
| Azalea, Ore. i

Cardine, who has claims on
40 acres of the property mnear|
| Clearwater camp and Toketee |

Falls, said that he plans to start |
| operations in the spring. Prior |
to that time, he said, he hopes |!
to dispose of some carving qual-
ity onyx on the property and
rockhounds are welcome in the
area. He noted that the traver-
tine onyx is available on top of
the ground.

The onyx ranges in color from
white to green and brown. The
property is south of the Ump-
qua river and signs will be in-
stalled for directions, Cardine
saiy. T ik

£
13 o et .




4 AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE SURVEYL

i l Western Oregon2 Maximum Price
_ Used Used Maximym That Estimated for
County . LLast Year This Year Could Be Used Maximum Consumption
Clatsop y 5 Lo SET 300%* 1,000 $5.00-6.00
Tillamook 1,000 1,000 20,000( 1)
Lincoln 900 700% 5,0004
Columbia 300 8007 11,500
Multnomah Not reported
fashington 8,000 7,000? 13,500
Yamhill 1,464 1,4007? 5,000
Polk ; 4,5007 4,544 11,000
Benton 1,000 1,500? 9,000
Lane 922 1,164 4,500
Douglas : 50072 500 1,500
Coos 1,500 500 5,000
Curry 500 500 1,0004 $5.00 delivered
Josephine Nil Nil Nil
'Jackson Not reported
Clackamas 6,000 6,000 22,500
Marion 3,266 3,0009? 25,000
Linn 275 s 3007 900
Hood River 1,000%? 955 2,000 Now paying

$10.00~16.00
Totals 31,702 30,163 138,400

* 1936 - 132 tons
1937 - 448 ®
1938 - 558 ¥

** 8.year average.
B Information supplied by county agents.

2 No limestone used in eastern half of state.
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‘May 2, 1989 '

.

The YiXe's Feak lLimestone Deposite are situsted in
Jeekeon County, Olojon. in the Foot'e Ureek Mining Dietrict,
eprroxizately oue and s quarter (13) miles from the Fseifie
Highway at Bolt, by sir lime, snd approximstely three and one-
hal? (&%) miles by eir line from the tows of logue River, wiich
ie & station on the Southern Fecific ﬁnllrosd; The dietance by
road to the deposits is & frection over itx miless Thie cen be
reduced to five nilee or less by relocation of the braneh rosd
from the county road which runs slong Fooi's Creeks The proe
porty lies st an elevetion of sbout 1700 feet, whiech ie sbout
700 feet sbove the level of the highwey and reilrosd. The olie

mate in this eection is noderste. Snowfell ie reare, and never
enough to interrupt qusrry operations or transportation throughe
- out the yeers |
There ere seven adjoining cleims which cover the lime=
stons depoeites These are locsted sceordins to legal subdivision
- of 20 aoree each, iamvrioikg 140 aecres in all, snd ere held by
snnuel sesessuents The claime are located se Limestons lo, 1 to
lioe 7 inclueive, snd recorded se follows in the Hloing Hevords
a6t Hedfordie
le ILimestone lo. 1, recorded book 36, page 626,
Jeckeon Co. iecords of Mining at Medford se
follows:
"Zaet one-half of the ecouthwest gqusrter

of the northwset quarter section six,
Twp 07, Range 8§ ueet,"

S T

L —————



2+ Limestone Ho. 2, recorded ook 96, pege 627,
“ Reeord of ¥ining of Jackeon County se follows:

"Jest half of the porthwest quarter of
the porthwest querter of sectiom 6,
Twp 27, Range & West."

8, Limestone 5o, 2, notice of Auended locatiom, re~
¢orded book 36, paze 637 as follows:

"Hest oneeshalf of the southweri Quarier
of the northweet quarter of pection 6,
Twp 87, Range 2 Weel,"

4, Limestone Nos 4, recorded book 86, page 689
as follows:

"East one-halfl of the northwest quarter
of the northweet guarter of section 6,
Twp 87, Renge T Veat.”

Be¢ Limestone MNo. 5, recorded in book 36, page 680
" ae follows: :

"gsouth half of the gouthwest guarter of the
pouthwest quarter of section 81, Twp 36,
Range & Weet,"

6¢ Iimestone loe 6, recorded in book 28, paze 640 ae
fellouws:

"inst healf of the northesst quarter of the
porthesst quarter of section 1, Twp 37,
Rapge 4 Went,"

Y« limestone No. 7, recorded in book 26, page 1,
as follows: '

"East one~half of the southesst one-quarter

of the northeset querter of section 1,
Twp 27, Renge 4 Vest,"”

SEQLOGXs

There are two msjor outeroppings of limeetons on the
property, and elght minor ones. The prineipsl eropping i ex~
posed for & éistance of over 1200 feet in & porth eouth direection,

ené will aversgze 200 foet in width., (Hote asecompanying sketehs)

-l



A )
It rises sherply from the guleh st the quarry site rtco-uanlid
for a dletance of 150mf§ot. and thence the elope i 22 degrees,
the remsining dstence to the spexs (Bote section AA)e The
exposure is more promiment on the eaetern flank slong the guleh,
Tole will sfford a very economical eite for quarrying, which

can be extended progresrively along two dimengions of the dee
poeit, thus permitting e long face sund low cost mining.

The limestone wae first located i the summer of 1929,
In lovesber of that year, the writer retsined Dr. Re¥,laszell,

of Foxrtland, Orezon, to make sn inspections The following is

w trenseript of his lekter, together with an anslysis of a
compoplite seuple of the surfsce croppinge, the original of whieh
ie on filei=

s



Be %o LAZEZL, TheDs C
Chemicel and Efficiency ingineer
CHEXICAL AND PRYSICAL RATORILS
587 Reilwey Ixchange Pullding
Fortliend, Oregon

Avgust 17, 1937

Ere XKeonneth i. Hamblea,
FYowtiend, Oregon,

. Desr Sizge

In Hoveaber 1929 I examined s limeutone dee
posit on Plkes Feak in the Feot Creek mining dietriet,
near Gold Hill, Oregon.

ibe depoelt ig quite oxteousive and to the best
of memory there is sufficient limestone exposed 0 ware
roaut developuente

The anelysie given below wae made from & oome
poelt sample taken st that time snd repressnte the lare
geet bvody of limeetone exposed, In my opinion the
depoeit conteine over 1,000,000 tone.

ABALYS!

Silice 80l Iosoluble escecess] 45
Aluming sapd Iron Oxlde eesess (66
Lie emeecssscssonscsacesessiy?
Hatnesly eweercoscssccnscan. LPage
loge on 12nition ~eewessees 43,08

Caleium Cerbonate (esloulated) 97.82%

These figures should be ohecked before exe
teneive developueont work ic done,

Vory truly yours,
Signedi~fe %y lLasall.
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POTENTIAL LOCAL MARKET FOR AG-ROCK //

Attention: NMr. F. W. Libbey ‘ By N. S, Viagner
November 15, 1944

In line with my endeavors t detemine the potential market
for Ag-rock in Easterm Oregon and Southwestern Idaho, I have interviewed
or corresponded with many people such as County Agents, Soil Conserva-
tion Survey officials, Agricultural experts, nursery men,. etc, from
Milton, Oregon to lioscow, Idaho.

The overwhelming consensus of opinion obtained from these
sources is that caleium carbonate is not needed or recommended in the
territory mentioned.

In view of this conelusion it wuld appear that the Willam-

ette Valley is the nearest outlet for the Durkee travertine and as a consequence

of this, it would seem that any expensive drilling program on the deposit
to awment the information already at hand would hardly be justified unless

it would be demonstrated that the trensportation cost of delivering the fin-

ished produet to the Willamette Valley is such that the deposit could be
worked prof{itably. Obviously, the cost of mining and processing the trav-
ertine should be low indeed considering the nature of its occurrence and
its physical properties as compared with crystalline limestone. Because
of this an operation here should be able to compete with another working
in limestone,even under somewhat adverse conditions., Thus, in the last
anal ysis, transportation costs of delivering to the Willamette Valley ap~-
pear to be the factor contrwlling the attractiveness of this occurrence.

I am not gqualified 1o offer any personal opinion concerning
the need for lime in Hastern Oregon anmi Southwestern Ideho, but for sev-
eral reasons 1 do guestion the coneclusions as expressed by the amthori-
ties mentioned. They base their conclusions entirely on the lack of aeid-
ity in the soil, but as I understand it, alfalfa uses calcium in its
stalks and as one very imtelligent college trained farmer here points
out, the continued harvesting of alfalfa here must necessarily have de=~
pleted the soil of its calecium content whieh is a logical sounding con=-
si deration in favor of ag-mck quite apart from the acidity aspect of
the problem. This same rancher also points out that the famms in Iower
Powder Valley which are situated in the valleys of the tributaries streams
whiech have eroded back into the limestone lenses bordering the Wallowas,
are far more productive than those on the tributaries which have no ero-
ded limestone fragments in their aluvium,

Many famers believe tlat lime is needed, but by end large they
are not qualified to speak from a scientific standpoint and their conclu=-
sions cearry little weight accordingly., However, as two men pointed out,
the bulk of experiments conducted by the State Extension Service have cen-~
tered around livestock breeding and feeding, etc., and also, that most of
the soils tests which the officials base their opinions on were taken about
2 years ago and they were few and far between at that. From my interviews



Progress Report - Continued

Wi th County Agents, I have been impressed by the lack of any tangible ,
data on the subject they had or seemed to know 9f, and by the rather un-
convincing manner in which they exyressed the opinions they did, To a
certain extent this bears.out the farmers' contentions, and after all,
Fa—%wie as one of them stated, the farmers in this Stete have been ac-
customed to living off of llvestock and off the fat of this land so long
that both they and the agricultural experts are a decade or two behind
times in comparison with Eastem farmers who have had to employ modern
practices, and employ them hard, in order 1o maintein profitable farming.

As T said before, I am not qualified to express any personal
opinions on the subjeet of fertilizer needs for this country or any other,
but all things considered I do feel tlat the facts are by no means settled
and I rather suspect that ultimately it will be recognized that a greater
need for lime exists here than is curreantly believed,

In support of this belief ani to show that the State Agricultural
Department is cautiously hedging on the score, I quote the following letter

from Dudley L. Sitton, Manager, lialheur Experiment Station, Ontario:

"Re: your letter of Nov, 3, according to soil scientest,
the area Hast of the liowntains does not need lime as applied in
the form of Agriculture limestone. Ve believe that peculiar con-
ditions in j@@lheur County may be improv use o s
However this is not for the record, because our work is of a very
elementary natwe, <+ feel sure tiat there never will be a demand
anywhere near equal to that of the Willamette Valley."

In conclusion I can sey tlat since there is no immediate prospect
of an operator's being able to work up an appreciable local market to aug-
ment that of the Willamette Valley, that undue promotion of this occurrence
in tke form of drilling as I originally recommended is unwarranted at this
time unless it cen be demonstrated that the cost of shipping to the Willa=-
mette Valley is such that the economics of an operation here is of more
than ordinary attractiveness,

‘ Sin;e;ely,
/ 1~
N. S, Wagner
P8,
Marion Hewlett has arranged with Prescott to get 5 tons of travertine which

he will pulverize himself and ke plans to run 16' strips through some of his
fields by way of d9ing his own experimenting.

A4 - Lo |
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14 October, 1943

8ir. B. C. Taylor
Southern Pacific Company
715 Pacific Bullding
Portland 4, Oregon

Dear Hr, Taylor:

Herewith is information you.requasted on limestone deposits
in Oregon. I thought that the essential facts could be
assenbled in tabular form. If more detaiied data is cdesired

on any particular deposit, we may be able to furnish copy of
report by our field mem.

If I éan be of any further service, please let me know.

Very iruly yours, -

¥, W. Libbey
. Acting Director

FRlaft
Enclosure ’
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Report of Analysis of _ limestone
Date analyzed _3-23-45

Semple No. 1# Section 30

Investigation No.

Mark:
Grade:

From A, A. lluck Property
Southern QOregon in
Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis

_g& 55439% 98.82%

_Mg0 043 276
Si0o .11 .20
A1503 x Fep03 .10 .18

" . +003 «205
cog  43.93

COPIES TO DCD cID ANALYST
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ELECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY
PORTLAND WORKS

REPORT 08 ANALYSIS OF Limestone
DATE ANALYZED 5/16/46
SANMPIE RO. 3 Upper Querry Face, 12° -6" Surfece
INVESTIGATION RNO. Chips
MARK:
GRADE:

From A.A. Mugk Property
Southem Oreron
Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Bagie
0&0..--(..-..-.......-. 55.6” ‘ 99.3’$
ﬁgooo................'.. o 4 H « 60
8102................... XOS H 2063
51203........-........ j024 H 043
F0203 PP T T T Y | «016 : «0E8
¥ T T R R R R 008 H «014

002 "TEEEEEE R EE B R BB 44004
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Specimen 7015 : 1

— Sec. 30, T. 37 S., R.6 W
gsohith of Wilderville.

Celcium oxide (Ca0) | 556.28
carbon dioxide ( COp) of "m} 43,57
Weter (HZO) «50
Silica(SIoz) .23
Alumine and iron oxide([?i,?é?éos) .28
Megnesie (MgO) | .03

99.89



Kr D Fazrle Stewart
£428 R.E. 47th styeet
Portiend ,Oregon

Desy 8ir:

Your letter of Mayeh 10, 1941, to Mr.

MacBein indicated you would like to know
enalytical recults on & smmple of limestone
from Grents' Paes which you had shipped us
et the yreouest of Mr. Kennmeth leckay.

The materisl ie & bleck earbonaceous
limectone conteining 1.42% fized corbon.
Comnlete aneslysie ie ss followe:

: 03005 96.245

| MgCO, 2.0V _ 753/
P 0.008
- 0.003

Very truly yours,

ELFCTRO ¥FTALLURGICAL COMPANY
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~ Member

E.W. LAZELL Ph.D. Americah Institute Engineers
Chemical & Efficiency Engineer American Society Mechanical Engine
Chemical & Physical Laboratories Arerican Society for Testing Mate:

537 Railway Exchange Building :

Portland,Oregon
July 1l4th, 1926
Mr. J.J« Cusack

1328 S.W. 3rd Awenue
Portland,Oregon.

Dear Sir:

I report the anelysis of a sample of Limestone
submitted by youe.

Laboratory #23195 Limestone A\

Siliea & Insoluable 0.06% |
Aluzina & Iron Oxide .90
Lime 55,10
Magnesis Trace
Loss on Ignition 43.88

4
Calcium Carbonste 98.39

The limestone is & very pure suitable for use
in the manufacture of Cement or Lime, O (T T

Respectfully submitted

E.W. Lazell (s
‘s ROYT er b ¥uck when Hye. Niller
The original wae hended to Mr. Raymond Miller b A4« ¥uok
wﬁhl&ahcd his book on the foss~uility of & steel plont qnlth95001umb1&
riverxs
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WAR DEPARTMENT CORBS OF ENGINEERS, U.c. ARMY
OFFICE OF THE DIVISION ENGINEER BORTH PACTPLC
DIVISION PORTLAND, OREGON

MARKET FOR COLUMBLA RIVER HYDROELECTRIC
POWER USING NORTHEES
SECTION 1III lcﬁh«t Limestones

by Bdwin T, Hodge, Consulting Geologist
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% Polk County -

DALLAS DEPOSITS e -

Linestone is quarried 8 mlles southwest of Dallas. The rock is being
‘quarried by the Oregon Portlend Cement Company, which own G687 ecres on the
deposit, for use in their plant at Oswego. The ap roximste mixture used at
Oswego has been reported 50 per cent rock from this source with 50 per cent
&f rock from the quarries at Lime, Oregom. A spur track brings stone from the
guarry to the Southern Pecific at Dallas, The cost at Oswego is £0.80 er ton.

The limestone ie qusrried sccording to the needs of the Oswego plént.
G uarry production in 1938 was 15,207 tons; in 1938 production reached 22,000
tons. -

‘Anelysis
Silica 24,08 dagnesia 2474
Aluaina end iron oxide 15,86 Carbonic acig (00p) --—-—-:0.74

Lise ~- 71458 ~ater at 105° 3.56
Undetermined e @ g 14 /

Reserves are estimated to be nearly 11,000,000 tons.

OTHER LIMESTONE

A similar limestone deposit, | ile -ést of the Cement Company quarry,
is cald to be in excess of 1000 feet wide, with northeast strike and low dips.

- Information lately received from Hr. D. 4. Leche of the Oregon Portlsnd
Cement Company, reports two other deposits of limestones, -ne esch in Polk snd
Benton Counties. One, in Sec. 19 and 20, T. 6 S., R 6 W., south of Willemina
and due west of Duell, is a ssociated with sandstones. The property was invest-
'igated by the Oregon Portland Cement Company in 1332 and the average CaCQ :
content of 5 drill holes, drilled to sn average depth of 2% fset, was 27.%6
per cent. ir. Leche also reports snd occurrence of limestone in the vieinity
of Kings Valley in Benton County. No other information is given on this deposit.

4 ;

Clackemas Lounty

HARQUAX DEPCSITS

j Limestone outerops in Sec, 2 and 5, T, 6 5,, R, 1 E,, about one mile
northeast of Marq uam, Informetion from Mr, D. A, Leche indicates that one
exposure in the N¥ % Secs 2 and the NE [ S:c. 3 covers 10,38 zcres. Another

exposure in the SE [ NW | Secc. 2 covers 3,96 acres. Fourteen drill holes, to

an average depth of 14 feet indicates an aversge thickness of 3 feet of liuestone.

Reserves are estimated at zlout 5,000,000 tons, but the limestonme is reported

E's e 3 A

}T
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t8 be highly siliceous, and averazes less than 70 per cent CaCOg. The distence
-to the nesrest.railroad is 6 miles. Past production is reported to have been
Yalued 2t £3,000, mainly for.agricultural use.

-
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gillamook County

Limestone reported in Qac. 9 and 10, T, 2 s., n. 9 ¥,, about 7} ailea
southeast of Tillemook was examined by the Hineral Survey,

A 4 foot bed of dense gray limestone csn be traced 300 feet along
Faucet (?) Creek in the NE ; NE! Sec. 3, T, 2 8., R. 9 W, The lend is owned
by & #r, Owen. Very little of this bed is exposed above creck level making
quarrying operat on difficults In 1914, 500 tons of limestone wa: quarried in
the N¥ * H¥ * Sec. 10, .owned by Charles Nelson, Twelve 6-foot suger holes
were bored by the Minersl Survey, but revealed no limestone. The overburden,
said to be 10 feet thick, has been artificially placed by logging operations.
Collier{A. J. Collier, Oregon Bureau of dines and Ceology, 1914) cstimated a
reserve of 10,000 tons, The limestone has been burned for lime and used as
whitewash and mortar., An anzlysis showed 3.3 per cent 8109, 1.8 per cent
!l z; 4841 per cent Cald, 4.7 per cent ALEQ s Le8 per cant ‘60 82+.4 per cent

'z {ealeculated), 2.8 per cent #gC0 5 (efl gulated).

OTHER TILLANOOK COUNTY LIMESTONES

Limestone is reported in smull quantities in Jee. 1, T. 4 5., R, 9 7,,
on the north slopes of Mt. Hebo.

Southwe o Or

The distribution of limestone in south.estern Oregon is indicated on
plate 64, preceding the chapter on the limestones of California,

* Dougles County
- OAKLAND DISTRICT

Near Oakland there are threc small masses of iapure limestone. One is
by the road nearly & mlle northeast of Oaxkland, another at the head of Green
Valley, 10 miles northwest of Oakland, and the third on Sterr's rsach sbout
4 miles west of Stephens. & fourth reported as limestone 4 miles northesst
of Qakland was found to be calersreous sandstone. The deposits are each less
than &n acre in extent. Plate 55,

(£t this point in the original, Plite &5 oceurs.. It is deleted heres)

Nortaeast of Qekland _ ;

There is a small limeston: area in Seec. 3, T. 25 8., R 5 ¥., one nile
northeast of Oskland., An exposure was found in a smsll pit near the present
county roed :nd am abandoned road tc Sutherlin. The pit was shellow and the
smell amount of meterial that wus reaoved was probsbly used as road metal,
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Fragments of fossiliferous calcareous shale were found in the pis.
¢ The amount of shale is samall and it is interbedded with layers of sandstone.

Oreen Valley

This locality is in Green Valley, 8 miles nofthwest of Vakland,
in Sec. 21 and-22, T. 24 S., R. 6 W, The property is owned by C. H.
Davison.. Tossiliferous calcareous shale is said to have been mined and
, oshipped to the Oregon Portland Cement Company over 30 years ago. Mining
was underground, and the tunnel has bsen caved for 15 years., No estimate
could be made on the thickness of the beds as none were exposed,

: Several hundred tons of calcareous shale have been shipped from the
previously abandonsd quarry in Green Valley. The shipments represented
. .loose material on the quarry floor and no further attempt has been made to
' develop the deposit.

Starr Ranch

The depcsit on the Starr Ranch is hard brittle calcareous shale and
much of its calcium carbonate is due to the great number of fossils,

The Starr Ranch sesms to be a well known fossil locality im the Umpqua
Formation, but as a limestone deposit it appears to be of slight importance,
as the beds are small and thin,

The outerop is located in the N¥ } Seec. 22, ¥. 25 S., R. 6 W., or
1 mile west of the Starr house, which is 5 miles, by gravel road, west
Z from Sutherliz Station, on the Southern Pacific Lines.

ROSEBURG DISTRICT

A widely spaced chain of lenticular limestone bodies extends about

10 miles in a northeasterly dirsction from Roberts Mountain to the valley
of South Deer Creek, about 8 miles to the south and sast of Rossburg.
Plate 56, They occur in the Shasta Series (Myrtle Formation) and are

. probably Cretaceous®. Only the deposit of the Oregon Portland Cement Company,
in the SE corner of See. 20, T. 28 8., R. 5 ¥., has ever produced much lime-
stone, The most northeasterly deposit in the NW coraer of Sec, 33, T. 27 8.,
R, 4 W. was once worked in a small way for structural marble., None of the
other deposits has been properly explored**, : ;

(Plate 56 omitted)

¥ T, S. Diller, Description of the Roseburg District: Ceol. Atlas
U. S., folio 49, U. 5. Geol. Surv., 1898,

*% N, H. Darton, U. S. Geol. Surv. Bull. 387, 1909,
I. A, Williams, Min, Res. of Oregon, Vol. 1, No. 7, 1914,




The'Fisher Property

¥

An undesveloped deposit lies in the SW } Seec. 30, T. 28 8., R, 5 W.,
on land belonging to Fred and Anna A. Fisher, who own 3644 acres of surr-
ounding land, It .is at aﬁ'olcvaylon of 1650 feet on the northwest side
of a spur from Roberts Mountain. In an air-line distance it is 2 miles
southeast of Carnes and one mile southwest of the Oregon Portland Cement
Compuny's quarries. '

The limestone lens strikes NE-SW and appears to be similar to that
of the Oregon Portland Cmment Company. The outerop is at least 40 feet
wide and 175 feet long. A chip sample (U.S.E.D. 99B) gave the following
‘analysis:

810, =-=-mememem== 0,78 080 ==-----eemome - 56,46

Alzo5 cmmmmmnenea (0,75 g0 ———— - 0,33
1020} B T | 0.78 Ignition 1088 e=--== 41,18
Feld ) T*1° wotal 100,28

The wall rock on the north is red chert containing small veins of
calcite; the south contact is a seam of hematite 4 or 5 feet wide,

Transportation for this deposit will be difficult; it 1:,1@ miles
from and 1000 feet above the nearest road, An easy grade could be built
to within 3/4 mile to the northeast, making a total haul to Carnes of 4 miles,
A gravity tram will be necesssary for the remaining distance,

Quarries of the Oregon Portland CQnint Company

One, or possibly two or three, suparate lenses of limestone in the SE
_corner Sec, 20, T, 28 S., R. 5 W., striking northeast and dipping 50° to 70°
to the southeast, have been extensively guarried at three closely udjoining
 places by the Oregon Portlandi Cement Company, for shipment to its cement
plant at Oswego, During its metivity, output averaged 250 tons per day. The
company laid and operated a 4-mile standard-gage spur connecting with the
Southern Pacific Lines at Carnes, 7 miles south of Roseburg, following the
south side and a south fork of Roberts Creek to loading pockets in the gulch
500 feet below the quarriss, The frsight rate from quarry to Oswego was §1.46
-per ton, ;

Rock was quarried first by glory-hole and later by underground open
stopes, delivering through cross-cut tunnels and surface trams to the tops
of two gravity planes discharging into railroad cars. Bach of the limestone
bodies is bounded on the east by quartzite and chert, and on the west by in-
trusion of ultra-basic igneous rock. It was never clearly established whether
the three limestone bodies were separate lenses or faulted sesgments of a single
lens, although the limits of the individual bodies were accurately ascertained

by drifting and diamond drilling.

In October, 1935, the company abandoned operations and caved the cross-
eut tunnels to make the underground working inaccessible, The last of the
spur track was taken up by the end of that year.
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1 Average analyses of the limestone &: de ivered at the ceaent plent during
}wo vesrs, including unevoidable zdaixture of wall rock, were zs followss

-

/

Constituents ‘1929 1930
8102' 3,92 4ell
A 1'03 - L84 1.9
Fe O 0.61 De72

: Cag ’ 5132 5l.568
060 064

Ignltiou loss 41,11 404,31

Before abandoning its guarries, the Company was convinced by systematic
exploration that the deposits contained no more limestone that could be pro-
fitably extracted, in view of 1its other resources of cheaper aand betler rock.

~
Harrington nosit

The W } Sec. 21, T. 28 5., R. 5 ¥,, adjoining the Oregon Portland Ceaent .
Company's property, is shom on the County Assessor's asp as belonging
Regina ¥, (Mrs. 4. E.) Harrington of S:attle, 7T:is area has been brought to
our attention for investigation, but careful traversing failed to discover any
body of limestone in place.

‘Dodscn Deposit

. - This limestone deposit is located in the §¥ : SW } Sec, 14, T. 28 8.,
Be 5 ¥, It is about 400 feet south of the Roberts Creek road and 7 uiles ecst
from Carnes, by good gravelled iighwsy,.

The depesit is a lens striking N.A20° Eej; the width is 80 feet and the
length about 300 feet. The limgstone iz maianly gray, but some is pure white,
The gray limestone seems to be quite pure, but ferruginous inclusions sonetimea
CCCUT ¢

Proximity to & good road, and the situstion of the deposit on ~ steegn.
hillside both favor cheap opcration; & glory hole quarry would easily b dew- .
Leloped. ) J A

Hetfield Deposit

The deposit lies in the SE } NE r Sec. 381, T 27 S., H. 4 K. The necurost
railroad point is Roaelurg. disteant 10 miles by praetically level rosd, of which
6 miles is paved.

The exposure in this locality does not show sny large amount of limestone
except zome large blocks that have been guarried and some in place, largely
hidden by overburden, The stone has a light fawn color, with calcite-filled

fractures, and is similar to that on the nearbv but lLarger Cden-Hatfield
deposite The strike of the lens is N, 75° Bast.
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_ There is another outerop of limestone in the fork of the South Deer Creek,
nkar the Roy Hatfield house, but the amount of stone is small snd operating
conditions unfavorable. ' , £

.

Oden-fatfield Deposit

This lies in the W¥ } Sec. 35, T. 27 S., R, 4 ¥, It is 11 miles by ex~
cellent rosd from Roseburg, or 1 mile east of the Haifield locality.

‘The County Assessor's meps in Roseburg (as of January, 19%7) show the deposit
to be on land belonging to R, V. Hatfield, but the nume of Herwan Oden, owner
of adjoining land, has in some manner become connected with it.

The limestone is of a good gradey pele fewm i~ color, with scams of white
ealeite, It is massive an’ cun be querried in ierge blocks [or diamensi-n stone
. of monuments. In p ot ysérs this stone hes Jeen qusrried sand sewn, but no such
#ork hss been done recently snd only relics of the operations cun be found. '

The lens of limestone sirikes No. 75° 7, snd dips almost vertleslly. It
18 5 feet wide and cen be followed for £75 feet elong the strike. Former work
was sll done on the western end, where a pit 30 by 30 feet in area with 2
£5~-foot face remalns.

The outcrop .8 at an elevation of 1045 fect, or only a few feet above the
valley floor of the south lor: of Deer Cree., The south side of the lens is in
contact with Tine-trained sendstons vhile the contact on the north side is 2 red
ferruginous chert. The lens plached out toward the sast end, judging by surface

" indications. '

Coos sud Curry Counties

INTRODUCTIOM

Limestone has been reported ‘rem various localities in Coos and burry
Counties near the Oregon Coast. Several reported deposits in these counties
have been exsmined by the Mineral Survey, =nd commercial possibilities of the
limestone were found to be limit=d to sup lying purely local demands, Heny of
the deposlts examined were not limestones, eond the limestones that occur have
s very limited tonnage, and zre ¥igh ir impurities.

A reported limestone in Sec. 28, T. Z0 v., K, 14 ¥., east of Langlois,
in Curry County, could not be found, Oandslone, in places purtly cemented with
celesreous materiel, ic the dominant couniry rock.

Limestones reported in Coos County =s occurring in the NE : Sec, 8,
Te 26 So, Re 12 Wug ormes by A. O. B.Ogersi in Seae T‘>‘7, R» 12 ?‘Ec, T.‘ 5 S-n’ et
the Alleogheny Rock gquarrics; in See. 13, T. &5 5,, B, 12 ®,, owned Ly B. dlahaffey;
in Sec. 5, T« 25 S., R, 17 W., n the P, J, Lunde "omestead, upon investig:tion
proved to be weathered basult conteining celcite veinlets. Calcareous sendstone
blocks were also found st the different locelities. '

#. C, HORCAM DEPOSIT

A smell lenticular limestone body 10 by 25 feet wide, and traceable for
750 feet along the strike (N. 85° 70° B.) occure in sundstones and shales
of the Pulaski (Focend) formation in the Ni | See. 35, T, 25 8., R. 12 ¥., in
Coos County. It is owned by W. C. Horgan, Coos Hursl Soute, darshfield, Oregone
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The limestone is dull gray end cmorphous, with many veins =nd pockets of calcite,
dnd has & top soil overturden 5 to 20 feet thick. 4n analysis (U.S.E.D. Szmple
No 192C -- general grab sample over an urea of 20 sqdare feet of outerop) follows:

.

510 : 10,57 Ca d 47,97
ALy g —mmmmstmee e ReBT  0p BZ.47
Feglz : 2496 Totsl . 95459
Mgl —— 1.85

According to & test by J. J. Jones, Oregon Agricultursl College Experiuent
Stetisn, two surface siaples contained 73,1 and 85,5 per cent CaCOS, respectively.

This llsestone hazs been used locally for mortar., L:timsated reserves are
80 .OOOu tOnlo E

Josephine County

LOCATION

. Josephine County is mountainous snd drained prineipally by the Rogue River
and its tributaries. The area i: treversed by the Southern Pacific Raillroad.
The largest town of the area is lrants Pass, and the climatic condiiions indicated
in the following tzble are indicative of the socuthwestern Oregon area.

GEOLOGY

, Limestone occurs in the Lower Applegate, the Weldo, snd the Takilma districts
in Josephine County. The rocks of the Lower Applegaie district include Pal-
eozoic and Juressic sediments, intruded by tonalite of presumably late Jurassic
egej the only labter rocks are the recent alluvial deposits. The sedimeat: dip

at high angles end in places have been overturneds The waldo distriet is occupled
chiefly by Paleozoic and Jurassic sediments snd by derk, sub-siliceous igneous
rocks, Tonalite intrusives sre not prominent in the Waldo zrea. The sediments
of the district have been overturned and the whole of the Paleozmoic series lies
above the younger Galice formation (Jurassic) nesr Waldo and Kerby.

4

OCCURRENCES

The most important industrial occurrence, the querries snd operations of
the Beaver Portlend Cement “ompany at darble dountain south of Wilderville;
the Jones darble Quarry; end the Oregon Lime Products Cuarry, s=ll of which ere
indicated on plate 57, were exasined by the Hinersl “urvey.

(Plate 57 omitted)
OPERATIONS OF THE BEAVER-PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY

Locat;on,

The Beaver-Portland Cement “ompany's menufacturing plant is at Gold Hill,
Jackson County, Oregon, on the “iskiyou “ivision of the “outhern Pacific Systea,
31{ miles south of Portland. Its whale quarry closely adjoing the plent, on &
hillside rising above the level of its uprer ende for a few years after the
erection of the plant, limestone was supplied from guerries st three places
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respectively 2,3,end 4 ailes to the west. These sources soon proved in-
adequate or unsiitable, =nd the entire supply of limestone is now coming from
the Company's ¢ uerry on the north end of Warble ¥ountain, south of Filderville,
in Josephine.County; this involves & rail haul of 28 miles, of which 12

miler is on private and lessbd track to Crants Pags, and the remaining 16 ailes
by S5 uthern Pecific, Plate 5%, . .

(Plate 52 omitted)

Deposits

The limestone body now guarried is the sost north=rly of six, spaced at
irregular intervels in a chain & miles long lying close to the range line
between Reanges 6 and 7 ®,, in tae 8 1/3 of T, 37 S, Their shape and position
are chiown on plate 58. None of them except the northera one is now accessible
for large production, though some development has been done on body C, &
small output sose years ‘'go having been heuled by wagon rosd (now impassaeble)
down a branch of Cheney Ureek. W%hen it becomes advisable to operste -t o5
& li-mile tras route can be estblished on practically & level grade around
the north end of the mountain spur, delivering to the present crusher and
shipping bin. Limestone bodies €, E, and F are characterized by high preeip-
itous cliffs, affording ezcellent oporotunity for the reapid development of
large tonnages with little attention to overburden. Bodies b and D oceu;y
more .entle slopes, heavily timbered and cove. ed with soil,

(Pl.cte 59 cmitted)

Regerves

The tonnages of limestone ace sgible in the seversal bodies above the
level of the lowest present exposure in esch have been eatimsted az follows:

Area Tons of

Body Square Feet © Limestone
A 590,000 20,000,000
B 53,200 442,000
c 450,9%0 1£,000,000
D 324,000 05820,9000
B 534,600 9,000,000
r 323,000 5,500,000
Total 2,285,720 48,540,000

In all ‘eases, imcluding the pressat quarry, it would be possible to enter
the limestone body 100 to 200 feet below the lowest croppings by « tunnel
oaly o fer hundred feet through well rock. The downward extent of the lime-
stone lenses has n-t been sscertained, but the ma:siveness of the exXposures
indieates bodies likely to persist to depths at least equal to their respee-

tive leniiths,




The guelity of the limestones from the several tocalities is shown by
the following analyses eof chip ssmples, except thot of body A, which is an
averasa of numerdus shipamente ~bo the cement plent.

- (8

Analyses of Limestones from Marble iowatain

Uonstituents i 2 2 4 £ 8

810, 0,87 0.06 2,31 0,34 1,78 3.20
Al 0, 0655 0,01 1,72 0,08 1,68 0493
Fe.0, 0u31 0,51 0,35 0.32 0.30 0.50
caly 54480 55485 54,08 55,44 54,16 54,05
g0 0680  0.33 044l 0,25 0,40 0.36
Ignition loss 48,41 42409 41,83 42,07 41,57 40474
Total 100, 3¢ 98.85100,15 98,48 93,85 29,58

ey 4 % oy 8L

Body A :

BOd" B -~ UeS:E.Ds S&Qple 1204,

Body € «— U.8.E.Ds Semple 1244, composite from middle =nd south end:.

Body D -= T.0.E, De Sample 1884, LELEN _

Body E -—— 1. B.E. « Sample 1824, composite from middle, north, snd
scuth ends.

Body F -~ U.8.E.D. Sample 1864, south end.

o eR T

o

: The limestone is uniforaly Iine-greine’ snd dark gray in color, but

- sometines mottled, probebly due to admixture of Light Cnlored aregonite;

& 2-foot seam of the latter mineral is siposed at loeality €, =nd it slso

. occurs in smaller cegregations at the Mar le dountain suarry, Predosinating
wall rocks sre metamorphic sedimentaries, conveniently cslled greenstones,

Qua ggxing and Shipping Practice

The northern limestone lens, Body A, is sbout 800 feet wide, stands
nearly verticel, snd ri es rapidly to a ueibht of 700 feet above the present
quarry floor, &t 2300 feet elevation. The northesstern end of the lens tius
offers excellent opportunity for opeaing » high and wide guerry face, whigh
is slready 354 feet above the =orking level., Plate 80,

(Plate 8) omitted)

Durin” suspenslons at the cement plint, only & particularly high-gzrade
portion of the deposit, occurring slong its erstern msrgin, is worked for
paper-mill rock, shippi-g sbout 100 tons & day., Th:is is loosened from &
projecting face by ordinary methods, using relatively light charges; e
lerge blocks are reduced by sledging and buildos ing, sand the hand-_ icksd
rock, in pieces between 6 and 18 ineh size, is loaded by hand into S-ten




}ord dump trucks. The haul is 1500 feet over dirt road down & gentle grade
', to the receiving bin st the top of the gravity pleane, deceribed later. By
t-ese methods & crew of 9 men and & foreman could produce 150 tons of paper-
mill rock in 8 hours. ' , '

The deposit has been opéhod for cement ro¢k by & modified glory-hole
sethod which requires s minimum of hand labor after the rock has been broken.
At the two points showm on plate 80, the limestone belt has been entered
endwise by steep and narrow V-cuts. The bottom of each cut has been timbered
with posts snd cep of 18-inch or larger round timber, with heavy lagging along
the top, reaching only froam cap to. cap, thus forming & tunnel 10 feet wide
snd of the same height. Plate 81, At present, each of these "tunnels” has
sdvenced about 200 feet, and 1s laild with standard-gege track which is part
of the main heulage system. The rock loosened from the sides and end of the
cut thus burlies the "tunnel"™ under broken rock end forms what is, in effect,
a glory hole. The short lagging is then removed from between the scts just
outside the toe of the pile, and the rock is barred down into 9-ton, lat-
bottomed, side-dumping cars spotted underneath the opening, An 18-ton
Plymouth gasoline loccmotive draws & train of 6 cars & maximum distance of
2900 feet to the crushing plant, where the ecars dump one at s time directly
into the first crusher.

The top of the limestone is covered by overburden, up to I or 4 feet
thick in places, coasisting of strongly colored dark red soil containing about
equal sarts of lime, silica, and iron plus aluminum oxide. No particular
care is taken to remove this except to clear a space for the uppermost row
of blast holes, as the relatively small amount does not seriously affect the
sverage composition of the rock output. Blast holes are drille’ by jack-
haumers; steel and explosives are transported by a light, one-cable tram
making & single span from the blacksmith shoo to a high point on the upper
edge of the guarry lace.

(Plate 61 omitted)

Crusiin uipmen

The first crusher, set with its top just below and to one side of the
haulage track, snd recelving the 9-ton losds as fast as they can be dumped
(plate 61) is a Worthington 30-ineh MeCully gyratory (rated capacity 3000
tons per 24 hours) belt-drived from a 150 H.P, General Electric induction
motor. XThese deliver together to & %0-inch belt conveyor 75 feet long
(20 H.P. motor) carrying the rock across & bridge and into the larger, or
800-ton, compartaent of the erib-work timbered receiving bin. The other
coapartaent, of 200-ton capscity, is used for the lump paper-mill rock delivered
to it by trucks crossing on another bridge from the hillside. ‘

Transportation of Crushed Rock
. The gin hes two rows of bottom-discharge gates, one row over each of

two tracks and loading into one or the other of two skips by which the rock
is lowered to the railroad. The gravity pleme has three rails except at &
800-foot passing scction at the middle snd & 200-foot section at the bottome.
The total length is 4500 feet and the total descent is 1400 feet. The 1-1/8
ineh eable makes four turns mround & bull sheel controlled by band brakes and
X This discharges directly into two fiorthington No. 5 McCully gyratores set t0
about li-inch size, each belt-driven by a 50 h.p. motor.
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gearad to & 40 H.P., braking motor., Each skip holds 15 tons of crushed cement
,rock and mskes 4 round trips per hour; tram capacity is thus 380 tons of
cement rock in 8 hours. For coarse lLump rock, the capacity is less.

i 7 ,

There is no storage pocket at the railroad; the skips ‘ischarge auto-
matically through & chute to the cers which stand on 2 light dom-grade to
assist the hand spotting. When shipping peper-mill rock, a grizzly with 4-inch
speces ig placed in the chute, #nd fines are discharged to snother car
standing on 2 parallel track under the tipple. The Beaver-Portland Cement
Company owne a private track, 3 miles long, connecting at ¥ildervilie with
the California snd Oregon Coast Railroad, wiich it leases and operates for
9 miles to Grants Pass., Remainder of the hsul, 12 miles to the cement plant
1 mile west of “old Hill, is by Southern Pacific Lines. Total cost of haul,
loading point to cement plsat, is $0.5% per ton, of which one-half goes to
the Southern Pacific System.

Costs
An estimate of the cost, exclusive of depreciation, depletion, interest,
and taxes, of quarrying cement rock and delivering it to rsilroad cars, at
the rate of asbout 825 tons & day, is:
Per Ton

Labor (50 tons per man-shift -« £4.,50 ————-—- §0.03

Explosives «05
Other supplies 03
Repairs «05
Power «05
Supervision 02
Crushing - »038
Loading 402
Indirect charges (ilnsurance, legal, shutdown
expense, general) 210
Total $0.44

An estimate of the cost of paper-mill rock along similar lines
would bes

Per Ton

Labor (12 tons per man~shift @ £4,50) ——we—ee {0,538

Explosives «07
Other supplies «056
Repairs «10
Power , «10
Supervision «05
Hauling and loading «10
Indirect charges (insurance, legal, shutdown
expense, general) +10

Total £0.95
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4 The railroad freight rate from tlie quarry at Wilderville to Oregon City
is $2.20., Should the proposed railroad from Grants Pass to Crescent City,
‘California, be built, & competent authority states thzt the combined rail end
water haul from the quarry t6 Portland would not be more than £2,00 per ton.

.

JONES MARBLE QUARRY

This guarry is ebout £4 miles by road south of Grants Psss in Seec. 31,
Ts %8 8.y, Re & Wa, 4 miles west of Williazms by poor dirt road. “late 57.

The marble outerops at 3400 feet elevation. The quarried blocks have
been rolied domn the steep hill to the old chromite road below, where it wmas
loaded onto trucks snd wagons. By this slow and laborious method only small
amounts have bgen taken out. :

The lower outcrops show a very pleasing blsck znd white variegated marble,
but that from higher up the hill varies from gray to white. iy appears to
be quite pure. The limestone occurs as beds of variable thickness, from 8 inches
to upwards af 170 feet, in schists and slates. The general strike is about
N. 40° E., the dip 45° S,E., nearly parallel to the mountain slope. Ihe ridge
susmit is & bare limestone hogback forming a 50 foot cliff. In places there
ere numerous knots of pyrite and guartz which replace the limestone. Utili-
zation of thess deposits -ould necessitate construction of a tram one-third
to one-half mile long and reconstruction of about three miles of road. The
total truck haul to Grants Pass would be 26 miles.

OREGON LIME PRODUCTS COMPANY
Location

The plant and quarry of the Oregon Lime Products Company are in the SW ;
.8ecs 15, T, 38 S., Rs 5 ¥,, on the nose of the ridge south of Powell Creek
at an elevation of 1600 feet. Plate 57, Production in 1938 consisted of
raw lime products, chiefly agricultural lime, poultry grit, 2nd lime flour
for use in the [ruit cenning industry. £All material is hauled by truck to
Grants Pass, & distance of 26 miles, of uhich 15 miles is peved and the re-

‘mainder good gravel road. .

i gccgrremcg

The quarry is &t the northeast end of = narrow limestone belt which
extends southwestward from the center of Sec. 15 through Sec. 31 of the same
township., The generzl strike of the beds is N, 50° ©,, the dip 45° -SE.

The limestone is interbedded with schist and cut by basic igneous dikes.

Plate 62. The thickest lens in the guarry is about 25 feet tapering to 10
feet or less, Waste amounts to about 60 per cent of all rock handled, and

the quarry cost of rock in the storage bin is about $1.85 per ton of limestone.
The limestone iz reported to be ver; pure, running over 93 per cent Caﬂos.
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!Eargxing Practice

The guarry lay out, shown in plate 62, has an opening 200 feet long,
35 feet wide, and the face is 40 to 45 feet high. Fhe rock, after blasting,
is broken to “one man® size and loaded by hand, then trammed about 400
feet by hand to the kiln or jbw crusher for grinding. The rock is crushed
and screened, the oversize being returned by bucket elevator. The (ines are
cerried by belt conveyor to vibrating screens, if it is to be used as poultry
grit, or to & model 38 Fairbesnks-Morse hammer mill, where it is ground, for
agricultural lime or lime flour. The "Ag" rock passes 18 mesh, and 50 per
cent passes 100 mesh; the flour passes 170 mesh.

(Plate 82 omitted)

The kiln, & 10-foot continuous feed stack kiln, fired with wood at £5.50
a cord, was just being fired up et the time of the visit. The company in-
tends to sell lump, pea, and ground lime, but not the hydrated product.
From the kiln the rock passes over a sorting table where the large lumps are
removed, then goes thrcugh a small jaw crusher, and is screened. The over-
sized material is returned to the crusher, and the fines are re-screensd, the
retained portion going by bucket conveyor to a steel storage bin for sacking,
while the fines go to a F-il hemmer mill, are ground to 16 mesh, and blown
into a steel storage bin, from which it will be sacked by an sutomatic
weighing machine. The plant capacity is 30 tons of raw rock per 8 hours, and
15 tons of burned lime per 24 hours. All power is supplied by two wood-
burning steam boilers. '

quality of the Rock

Analyses of the rock (U.3. E. E. Sample No. 90) from the Yregon “ime
Products guarry is given below:

810, : 0.05 Ca0 55461
Al 0g — 0.21 g0 0.54
FegOg ) o,08 Lenition loss - 42,88

*“F Total 99.37

Fed -)

Ounsréggg .

The Oregon Lime Products Company was organized in 1934, with H. W.
Bergman of Genos, Ohio, 28 President (also chief stockholder), succeeding
the Oregon Limestone Products Company. The manager is Glemn C, “unter,
of ¥illisms, Oregon. The company owns all of the SW } Sec. 15, except the
N } NE }; it also controls, by virtue of mining claims, the N 3 NW } Sec. 22,
and the E 3 NE > NE } See. 22 all in T, 38 8., R, 5 Vest.
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An outerop of limestone reported in Secs 3, T. 38.8., Re 5 W., was care-
' fully sought without success. Quartsite and talec float were found, but the only

outcrop was & westhered andesite, /
Qther Limestones r

4 limestone deposit in Sec. 11 and 14, T. 39 S., R. 8 W. is owned by
the Beaver Portland Cement Company. The limestone deposit on Elder Creck, nesr
Tekilma, waes used as & source of lime flux when the Tekilme smelter was operating.
A limestone deposit, remarkable for its extensive caves, but not guarriable for obviou
reasons, occurs in the Oregon Caves Netionsl Monument, southeastern Josephone

Jackson County
Location

Jackson County lies east of Josephone County, north of the Cslifornia State
boundery, The relief is mountainous and principal drainsge is that of the Rogue
River, The area is traversed by the Southern Pacific Lines., Ashland snd Medford
are the prircipal towms,

Geology .

The rocks of this region are of many different types. Sedimentary types
range from lower Paleozoic schists to Quaternary gravels. The limestone lenses
are for the most part Paleozoic in age. Numerous igneous rock types are represented
abundantly in the region, the Jurassic Siskiyou batholith being the most important.

Occurrence

Smell limestone bodies occur in & number of places in this region. They
are Devonlen, Carboniferous, and Cretaceous in sge. Some contain only 5 per cent
or less of impurities and therefore cre suitable for lime burning and chemical use.

The chief localities are in the vicinity of Phoenix and Tglent, and include
the William Briner limestone deposit, and locstions on Anderson and Colemsn Crecie,
as indicated in plate 63; localities in the Upper Applegate River distriet in-
clude the exposures in Carberry Creek, Bear Guleh, and Seattle Bar, plate 58; in
the vicinity of Gold Hill, st Kbne Creek, snd at Gold Hill, These were 2ll ex-
amined by the Mineral Survey with the excéption of those at Gold Hill,

NEAR PHOENIX AND TALENT

¥William Briner Limestone Deposit

This deposit is located in the NW§ Sec. 28, and the NE} Sec, 29, T. 38 S.,
Re 1 We, 3.8 miles by road southwest of Phoenix, and the Southern Pacific main
line., Mr. William Briner of Coquille, Oregon, has the property under lease.

At 2350 feet elevation an old querry which has been opened reveals limestone
dipping N, 20° and striking NE-SW. The bed is approximately 20 fect thick, and
1s exposed for a length of 50 fe:t., Discontinuous exposures can be traced north-
eastward to 2800 feet elevation. Although the limestone probably occurs
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as & series of lenses rather than & continuous bed, a probably extemsion of
‘the bed is notes on plate 63, The direction of dip of the limestone favors
quarryinge. ' ' : /-

(Plate 63, Page $0l--"Limestone Near Phoenix & Telent, Jackson County, Oregon)

An analysis of limestone from this deposit followss

810 0.61 . Mgo :  0.34
Al 35 -—=  04£l Ignition lose-—— 42,05
Fef0% —— 0,28 © Total 98,88

Cal —————m———— 55,44

Assuming that the limestone bed in continuous for 300 feet into the hill,
is 20 feet thick, and has an everage height of 50 feet ebove the prespent quarry
floor, it is estimated that 28,000 tons of stone are available. The quarry has
not been worked for 40 years, and at that time the stone wes burned in & kilm
adjacent to the gquarry. Mr. Briner hes offered to deliver the stone feCebe

cars #nderson Creek Deposite % at Phoenix for £2.50 per ton.

Calcareous rocks mey be observed 5,7 miles from Talent on the South Fork
of Anderson Creek in Sec, 8 and 7, T. %9 8., Re 1 W.(plate 63), but of a poor
quality and in small quentities. Two lenses of calcareous materizl are found,
one lying near the north line of Sec. 7, end the other in the SW} of the same
section. It appears to be a black limestone with light colored caleitic spots.
No definite contacts were located, The sdjoining rocks sre chloritic schist
carrying some calcareous mat rial.

Numerous float boulders of calcereous tufs were found in the canyon bottom,
and & mess evidently in pleace suggests hot springs activity. This material .
effervesces violently in acid but not large mass of it could be found.

Limestone reported in anuunsmed gulch in Sec. 36, T. 38 S., Re 1 W., south-
west of Telent was not found, . The rock appears tohave undergone considerable
* alteration, and has some calcareous content, but not encugh to class it as even
an impure limestcne.

Coleman Creek De ts

Limestone is reported on Celeman Creek in Sec. 29, T. 58 8., R 1 W, as
having been used in Medford for meking mortar., This "limestone" when found in
the NE} MW} Sec. 29 on the southeast side of Coleman Creek, proved to be a cal-
careous slate thought to be too impure for econcmic use in the lower Columbia
River ares, A stratum of this rock extends northwestwsrd 2 miles, with no apperent
change in cuality.

UPPFR APPLEGATE DISTRICT

Location
The limestone investigated in the Upper Applegete districtk

"includes all that part of Jackson County which is drained

by the Applegete River, On the north end east it extends

to the divide between Rogue and Applegate Rivers, on the

south it is limited b the California State line, and on

the west by the Josephine County line. As thus limited
k A. N. Winchell, Petrology and Mineral Resources of Jackson and Josephine Counties,
Oregon. Orcgon Bureau of lynes and Geology, Mineral Resources af Oregon, ve 1,
no. 5, pp. 124-127.

o —
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4 the district is a large one, being some 25 miles north to
south, snd the same distance east to west, on the south

; ' sidesss«The rogion. ie very mountainous, varying in ele-
vation from sbout 1200 feet whers Applegaté River enters
‘Josephine Coufity to 3000 to 5000 feet everywhere except
along the water courses and to 7377 feet at the suamit
of Dutchman's Peaki..2bout 20 miles south of Hedford.
The largest valley lands are near Ruch and Applegate.e.
Elsewhere the region is used as a stock range, or for
timber of mining."

The main road which serves the district extends south from Jacksonville, and
up the Big Applegate River (called Middle Fork on Metsker's map, incorrectly) to
the Celifornia State line. It is hard surfaced for about 10 miles and the remainder
is gravel, narrow and crooked in part. 4 road extends up Little Applegate River
& distance of 104 miles, gravelled for 5 miles and the remainder dirt. Numerous
side roads mostly constructed by the Rogue River Nationsl Forest, are known as
"auto ways". 4n excellent road extends up Cerlberry Creek, west of Copper Post-
office.

« ¥he district was organized by placer miners in 1853, and subdivided as new
local arecas developed, Most of the activity is placer mining, although some lode
gold is produced, Some building stone, limestone, shale, and clay, graphite, mer-
cury, antimony, copper, manganese, iron, have been reported, and in some instances,
produced.

Geology

The area consists almost entirely of pre-Cembrian and Paleozoic metamorphic and
igneous rocks., In the southern pert, pre-Cambrisn hornblende and mica schists
have been intruded by andesitic and serpentinized basic dikes and modified by
intrusions of tonalite. The schists are referred to by pre-Cambrian by Hersheyk.

ccurrences

Limestone occurs chiefly north of the Little Applegate River and in the
southwest portion of the district sdjacent to Copper Postoffice. In general, the
limestone occurs as lenses of no great extent, with a general NE-SW strike and
high-angle dips, and widths o 50 to 100 feet. The steep dip and poorly consolidated
hanging wall in mo:t cases will make quarrying difficult. The deposits are
situated £5 to 40 miles from a rdilroad, over rather poor roads. For these ressons,
and others set forth in detail later, none of the occurrences sre considered as
& part of the present economic picture.

Bee, ch Deposi

A series of NBEsSW trending limestone lenses occur nmorth of the little Apple-
gate River in Sec, 22, £3, 28, Se, Re £ Wo They are exposed chiefly on the
ridges either side of Bear Gulch, end in Muddy Gulech, Plate. 57 The limestones
in Sec, 22 and 24 are on governmant land, while those in Sec. £3 are in Oregon and
California railroad grant land.

The limestone is black in color, and is cut by numerous stringers of white
calcite and a few of quarts from } inch to 3 inches in width. The dip approximates
45° to the northwest, and the strike N, 250 E, The limestone is usually inter-
bedded in schists and shales, which weather rapidly, leaving the limestone as
ridges. The limestone is somewhat banded and weathers fairly smooth surfaces

k Oscar H., Hershey, "Age of Certain Granites in the Klamath Mountains",
(American Geologist, v. 27, ppe 258~-258, April, 1901
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on the bzdding planes. Eszch limestone bed ususlly contains small pertings of

schist.

.
Of the 3 occurrences noted, the most persistent and best exposed in the one
lying on the ridge east of Bear Gulch in Sec. 23

It is first exposed on the ridge between 2700 and 2350 feet elevation. Lime-
stone exposed in the chennel of Bear Gulch at elevation of 2350 feet may be a
continuation of the bed higher on the ridges. The strike of the main body is
N. 25° E., the dip 45° NW., the strike nearly paralleling the ridge which trends
about !c 150 E.

The limestone bed averages 65 feet in width with one 5 foot schist parting
near the footwall, The Sterling Ditch crosses the deposit at an elevation of
2800 feet, and gives excellent section.

Quearrying.

Quarrying would probably be started in Bear Gulch. Ag the dip of the bed
is so nearly parallel to the hillside 1little overburden would have to be removed
and a quarry face several hundred feet long could be maintained. As the quarry
was extended northeastward, more and more overburden would have to be removed.
An electric power line extends into Sterling Creek to th north and a 5 mile
extension would place it at the quarry. Timber for fuel or construction would
have to be trucked in.

The Sterling Ditch, at an elevation of 2800 feet follows the contour of the
hill, end supplies water to the Sterling Placer Mine (now Yara Mining Company)
from the upper portion of the Little Applegnte River. This ditch is some 20 miles
long, with a water right extending back to 1871, The quarry would interfere with
the service of this diteh, if extended to the upper limit of the deposit. The
distance to the nearest reilroad &t Jecksonville is 22 miles over county road,

10 miles of which is hard surfaced, 7 miles gravelled, 5 miles unimproved, The
last 10 miles is narrow and crooked., A railroad up Applegate River from Jackson-.

‘wville to Copper Postoffice has been projected for yesrs, Should it ever be con-

strueted, the haul would be 10 miles., A railroad spur up the Little Applegate
would meet with few engineering difficulties.

Because of transportetion costs, this deposit is not recommended &s a source
of limestone for lower Columbia River points.

The other two limestone exposures, in Muddy CGulch and on the ridge west of
Bear Gulch are small, and would be hard to quarry on account of their topegraphiec
setting. Since even the largest one is of doubtful wvelue, the other two were
not mapped in detail. A reported occurrence at the hesd of Deming Uuleh in See, 11,
T. 39 8., R. 2 We, was not found,

Seattle Bar Locality

This ares is in the Upper Applegate region, within & mile of the C?lifornia
line, in Sec. 2, 10, 11, T. 41 S., R. 4 W. Plate 57. The main limestone bed
outerops at Seattle Bar, and runs northeastward across Menzanits Creek to the top
of the ridge. Its general strike is N, 30° E., dip 45° to 60° NW. The land in
Sec. 10 is owned by the American Smelting and Refining Company; in Sec. 11, Oregon-
California railroad grant land; in Sec. 2, by C, E, Wade.

eleration, lg?:g%ﬁ" ot e T s s s Bl Fiats P R 2.
he ridge. a . extends d
eak’ ehd Up ‘the other Side to anelevation of mbogt 2500 fr y o
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it appears to be cut off by an igneous intrusion. To the southwest across the
river, the limestone is not exposed, although the area was traversed to the
California line. It is reported that limestone flozt cen be found on the ridge
extending southwest, but no field confirmation could be ob¥dined.

The wall rocks on both sides appesr to be the schist so prevalent in this
area, and the schists are apparently couformeble at the river's edge. Farther up
the hillside, they are reported as having a southward dip, opposite to that of the
limestone. The sequence southward is schist, impure quartsite, and schist.

The limestone averages about 75 feet thick, is exposed for 5/4 mile to 1
mile in length, and has & maximum relief of 800 feet. The limestone is light
colored, white, cream and grsy, and in part well crystalilzed. Banding is quite
merked in some instances, the bands containing & black mineral, perhaps magnetite,
and occasionallh mica., Weathering produces lamellar ridges across the banding,
and the crystalline varieties weather to & coarse sand.

The steep dip, and comparative thinness of the bed would constitute a diffi-
cult guarrying problem. It would be necessary to shoot down & large amount of
schist on the hangingwell in order to quarry the limestone safely. A quarry face
only 100 feet wide could be m&intained.

Trensportation is 80 miles by gravelled road to Jacksonville. As stated be-
fore, & proposed railroad may at some future date be extended up the Applegate
River to tep the mining area to the south. In such case, transportation problems
would be largely solved. ‘ " :

The timber is of fair gquality, and pine and fir of 1} foot diameter is reason-
ably plentiful., The other timber is manzanite and laurel, and could offer &
limited supply of fuel. Electric power is not availeble. Water power might be
developed at considersble expense. '

Other Deposits

Winchell reports a number of limestone occurrences in thig general area.
None of these except the Seattle Bar, and the one west of Steamboat on Carberry
Creek, described later, were examined. Winchell gives an enalysis of limestone
which he states is taken from a locality in Sec. 7, Te 41 S., R¢ 4 W, on the
Applegcote River. He does not mention this locelity in the text. However, he does
mention the deposit in Sec. 11, #hich is the Seattle Ber locality, and it is pre-
sumed that the designation of Sec. 7 is a typographical error.

The analysis is quoted herewithi:k

Alagsm—~—-———~-—) Ho0 O.io
Feolz———————=—==)0.58 COe 48,85
Hg0 ---~——=-=— Trace Total 09,85

Although the indications are that the limestone is very pure, the quarrying
difficulties and excessive fransportation costs will perhaps remove it from the
economic picture. ;

ut U so Geol, Surv. Bull, 5&), Pe 51, 1308,




4 CARDBYERY CREEX LOCALITY

! Limestone is reported &t the junction of Steve Fork end Sturgis Fork of
Carberry Creek, in Sec. 19, T, 40 S.,, R. 4 W. Plete 57, This limestone is

meinly bleck in color, Wwith coasidersble light colored areas, giving it a variegated
appearance, The strike is nesfrly due north, and the dip practically vertical.

The limestone bed appears to form 2 veneer across the nose of the ridge be-
tween the two forks; the maximum width is not over 50 feet at the center, and the
bed lenses out at both ends of an exposure not over 500 feet long. The limestone
appears to grade into siliceous limestone, snd then to & dark impure quartzite.
The limestone itself may be siliceous.

Its limited areal extent, and tranapore’auon diffieulties would probably
not permit economical extrsttion. It is approximately § miles by Forest Service
road to the highway at Copper Postoffice, and is the least favorably situated of
any of the deposits examined. The land is Oregon-California railroad grant land.

Conclusions

The limestone of the Supper &pplegate District is considered &s not being
economlically available for use in the lower Columbia River area for the following
reasonsi

1, The limestone occurs in lenses of limited extent, narrow width, and with
numerous impurities.

2+« In every case, transportation by truck for distafices of 254 miles would
be NECEesSSary.

. 8« The steep dip and poor hangingwall conditions would introduca & serious

quarrying problem.

4, The narrowwidth would grobchly prohibit an economicel guarry working face,
with the exception of the Bear Gulch deposite.

knalyses of Some Limestones in the Applegate River District, Juckson County, Orego

stituen X z z Z 5 8
810 8177 2463 5.84 1,83 0.94 17.468
nzé 2.80 1.18 D55 De4S ‘0650 10.49
Fegos 3.26 0.88 0.88 0.30 0637 0.55
27.56 53.13 52,78 54.,7% 55415 37402
HEQ 4.19 $ 2.60 Q.59 0i28 0e78¢ Be47
H;:O 1.54 Nede nede ne.de n.d. Qed7
C02 20.56 4l.28  40.77 424382 42044 34,86
s _0.08 0,08 0,02 0.3 _ 0,02 0,02
Total 99,21 99,48 99.55 99,74 100,20 99,34
Us8.E.De Sample No. 77 -—- Bear Eulch Locality. '
UsS.E.D. Stmple Hoe 76 —= "

UsS.E.De Sample No. 76 -~ Huddy Gulch Locality.
UuSeEeDe Sample No. 78 —- Seattle Bar Locl.lity.
UOSQE.DQ Salple Howe 79 == L "

UeS«E.D, Sample No. 80 -- Carberry Creek Locality.

oo RN B

GOLD HILL DISTRICT

Of the limestone in the Gold Hill region only those of Kan Creek were examined
by the ilineral Survey.
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gane Creek

This property, formerly owned by thg Lively Lime Company, of Gold Hill, is
now gmed by e Hr, Hughes of the Oregon Portland Cement Company. It is situated
in Sece 1L, Te 37 8., Re 3 W., on the esst side of the south or principal fork of
Kane Creek, 5 miles southeast of Gold Hill, The limestone is quite pure, especizally on
the southeast side of the quarry, but grades intoc & less pure variety on the north-
west side, The quarry floor is connected to bunkers 350 feet away by well-graded
track pessing through & 200-foot tunnel. Overburden is less than 3 feet thick and
forrect cover is light.

It is said that much of the limestone was ghipped to Salem and Lebanon where
it wes used for paper manufacture at & price of $1.50 per ton, f.o.b. Gold Hill,
Oregon. Reserves appear to be large. Equipment includes track, two large bunkers
adjacent to the county road, & 15 h.p., 220-volt electric motor, and a 6 by 8 inch
comprevsor for drilling. Detachable drill bits were used in the quarry.

‘A gquarter of a mile down the road the compeny has installed a verticly, wood-
fired kiln having a capacity of 12 to 15 toms per 24 hours. The operators also
supplied sgricultural limestone. The whole plent has been shut down for several
months.

Anglyeis of a large chip sample (U.S.E.D. No. 89 gave:

5109 6.27 Cal 52.00
AIZOS 059 Mg0 0.25
Fe 0z ) Ignition loss 40.87
F )0.36 Total 100.12

Gold Hill

The Beaver Portland Cement Company Plent at Gold Hill is the largest con-
sumer of limestone in southwestern Oregon. A8 indicated on plate 58, several
limestone deposits were mined in the vieinity of the plant. These sources were
later abandoned in favor of deposits in Jgsephine County.

Other reported deposits in the vieinity of Gold Hill are found on Galls Creek,
in Sec. 21, T, 36 3., Re 3 W., and on Wilson Creek, in Sece. 30, Te 36 80, k. 5 W,
Both of these are lenticular bodies with widths approximating 300 feet and lengths
about } mile. Analyses indicatéd that the Galls Creek deposit was high in silica,

OTHER LIMESTONES

Deposits of calcareous tufs near Shepard Spring in Sec. 28, T. 39 8., R. £ E.,
omed by Theodore Elliot of Ashland, are used loeally as fertilizer,




' Y OWENS-ILLINOIS GLASS COMPANY
‘ 601 36th Avenue
Oakland, Celif. ,
June 9, 1945 £

761 limestone
247840 Bloch

cc: Mr. W. D. Miller
our file: 11.22.750,3

Mr. Fred W. Draper

U. S. Depto of Interior
Bonneville Power Administration
Portlend 8, Oregon

Dear Mr. Draper:

We are pleased to send you the following enalysis of the sample of
limestone which you recently submitted from a deposit at Grants Pass,
Oregon, owned by Mr. A. A. Muck of Portland.

Sioz s 00edsdevntessnoeoeoe 0.%

A1203 c00ccecscsesonssses 0004
Fe203 ev0ecosacccssessene Gow
CaO 0..0..0..0..0....0.0.55.1}-7
MgO so0eoccassvossoscsene 0.1!-4

Ignition‘Loss eesscsencach3 94
99.98

This chemical analysis indicates that the material is a very high
grade limestone and if it can be crushed to our screen specifications, it
should be entirely satisfactory for use at our proposed Longview, Washing-
ton plant.

Thenk you for submitting this sample for our examination.
Very truly yours,
/s/ W. A. Mahaffy
W. A, MAHAFFY
Gen . Eng ° Dept °
WAM/ha

NOTE: This is a weighted averege of Muck's samples 3, 4, and 5.
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ELECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY

Portland Works /°

Report of Analysis of _limestone
Date analyzed 3-23-45_
Sample No. 1# Section 30

Investigation No.

Mark:
Grade:

From A. A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon in
Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis

Ca0 55.39% 98.82%
MgO 01&3 076
8102 o113 «20
A1203 x F3203 10 .18
P . .003 005

COPIES TO DCD ¢JD ___ ANALYST
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: ELECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY
=
Portland Works

Report of ana1y81s of limestone
Date analyzed . ‘
Sample No. 4#2 Section 30
Investigation No.

Mark:

Grades

From A, A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon
in Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis

Ca0 55.42% 98.96%
MgO 46 .82
510, 0L .07
A1,05 x Fey0y .06 .10
P : .01 .018
co, 43.99

coples t DCD -« CJD ANALYST
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FLECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANf.

Portland Works

REPORT OF ANALYSIS OF Limestone

DATE ANALYZED 5/16/45

SAMPLE NO. 3 Upper Quarry Face, 12' 6" Surface Chips
INVESTIGATION NO.

From A. A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon
- Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis
Ca0 55 .65% 99.37%
MgO 34 60
Siq2 .03 .053
Al «024 <043
203

P .008 014
€Oy 44 .04

cjd analyst
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ELECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY
Y
Portland Works
REPORT OF ANALYSIS OF Limestone
DATE ANALYZED 5/16/45 -
SAMPLE NO. 4 Upper Quarry Fece 12' Surface Chips
INVESTIGATION NO.
MARK:
GRADE:

From A. A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon
Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis

Ca0 55.43% 98.85%

Mg0 37 66

Si0 .13 .23

A1203 .06 106

Fe203 . N7 074

P .009 016

cO2 43.89

cjd analyst
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ELECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY
Portland Works -
REPORT OF ANALYSIS OF Limestone
DATE ANALYZED 5/16/45
SAMPLE NO. 5 Upper Quarry Face 30' Chip Surface
INVESTIGATION NO.
MARK s
GRADE:

From A. A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon
Wilderville District

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis

Ca0 55.55% 99.20%

Mg0o .38 .66

510, .05 .09

A1203 .025 045

F9203 <015 027

P .0065 011

co, 44,00

cjd analysf
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FLECTRO METALLURGICAL COMPANY
=
Portland Works
REPORT OF ANALYSIS Limestone
SAMPLE NO., 7 Sect. 30, West 70! Chipped Lower
Quarry Site Face
DATE ANALYZED 5/16/45
INVESTIGATION NO.
MARK:
GRADE:

From A. A. Muck Property
Southern Oregon
Wilderville Distriect

Dry Basis Burnt Lime Basis
L «0095% 0.017%
SAMPLE NO. 8 Lower Quarry Site Face East 75!
Ca0 55.31% 98.65%
Mg0 W41 .73
Si0, ' .13 .23
A1,04 068 121
Fe203 <042 074
P ¢ .009 .015
o, 43,84

cjd analyst




June 11, 1948

Mr. L. L. Laws, Manager
State Lime Plant

2605 State Street
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr, Laws:

This is in reply to your letter of June 10 with enclosure of letter received by
you from Lime Products, Roseburg, together with copies of analyses of limestone
in a deposit known as the Harrington.

The apparent conflict in percentages is because of the difference in reporting,
Strictly speaking, the lime content is the Ca0 content which is only a fraction
of the calcium carbonate content or the neutraliging value of the limestone. The
report of analyses of limestone samples on one of the yellow sheets you enclosed
gave a certain percentage of calcium oxide, a certain percentage of magnesium
oxide, and a certain percentage of carbonic acid. The carbonate content of o
neutralizing value would be obtained by adding together the calcium oxide, mag-
nesium oxide, and carbonic acid.

On the other yellow sheet is given a series of Ca0 percentages as analyzed by
Associated Laboratories. Theoretically, in order to obtain calcium carbonate
‘content from the Ca0 content, you multiply the Ca0 by 1.79. The average of the
analyses given by Associated Laboratories is 51,68 percent Ca0. This would mean
that this stone would analyze approximately 92.3 percent 0;003.

We do not have an up-to-date report on the Harrirgton limestone deposit, The
one we have indicates that measurbment of the surface area gives about 150,000
square feet of stone. This would mean about 12,000 tons for every foot of depth.
Although I have not seen the deposit, I should think i% likely that there would
be some streaks of low-grade material mixed in with the better grade., On the
other hand, it may be that the measured area of exposed limestone as given in
our report may not represent all the possible limestone in the deposit.,

If we can supply any further information, please feel free to call upon us,

Very truly yours,

Director
FWLs jr




STATE LIME PLANT
MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL LIME
—_—

2605 STATE ST.

* SALEM, OREGON.____ June 10, Vg 2 i

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director
State Dep't of Geology
702 Woodlark Bldg

Portland 5, Oregon

Dear Mr, Libbey,

Inclosed is a letter and some data received from Mr.
E.H.Weston of Roseburg in regard to some limerock deposits.

The reports seem to be conflicting in that he states
in one of them that the limestone consists of about 95%
carbonate of lime, and the highest calcium content shown in the
lisy of tests is 53.42%.

You perhaps have the information in your office that
would indicate whether these deposits would be of high enough
quality to justify further inquiry. Will you kindly advise,

Yours very truly

Y i

UG JUN 11 1948 L

SEATE DEPT OF @ROLOGY.
S MDA s



2 PHONE - —.L‘:)”)SY

LIME PRODUCTS

OFFICE OF THE UNDERSIGNED
Room 201
230 N. STEPHENS ST.

¢ Rosesurc, OREGON

7
. June 7, 1948 .
.
George Alvander~ -’ _ 3
Superintendent State penitentuary
2605 State Street,
Salem, Oregon

D ear Sir:

In refernce to our telephone conversation, I'm giving you
2 brief outline of the lime deposits. Engineers estimate
1,780,000 tones in sight. The quality of rock accerding to
essay returns has a C A O content average 995.

I am sending you a2 copy of essay returns, one recent and
the other some years ago. I and my assoclates have
purchased the mineral right on about 700 acres in the
Roberts Creek area, four and one half miles form the main
line of the Bouthern Pacific.

Our investigation shows & raw material ( namely limerock)
to be a very high guality and suiltsble for agricultural
purposes., I'll be glad to have your engineers to check
the situation as soon as possible and if you find the
material satisfactory, we will enter negotiation for the
productions end price that will be satisfactory to you.

Yours truly,

i ARV

i

EGeuve|])

y
ORLGON

STATE PENITLN TIARY




20 to 30 pleces of rock, which were finally crushed and

In order to establish thc aversage composition
of the variouc parts of the limestone formation, I divided the
accessible places of the mountain slope inte six sections and

took falr averasge samples at each of these by breaking off from

ground,

These sections are indicated on the map by the figures 2,3,4,5,6,1

while the red oroses marke give the range of the places frou

where the single pleces were taken that eonstituted a sample,

“herewith:

fample

Sample

Sanple
Sample

Sample

The chemical composition of these samples followse

_LIMESTONE SAMPLES
Iron Calcium Magnesium Sarbonic (, /;

S1lica Alumina Oxide Oxide Oxide Acid e
2,80% 0.86%8 0.98% 55,608 0,208 39% “44 6

1.608 1.70% 1.80% 52.00% 0,108  42,44%

© 3,10 0,67 0.7 53.26 0,54 40,70 £3.4b
2.75 6.55 0,56 863,02 0.46 41,52 T4 S4

1,74 Q68 0,31 54,03 0,28 42,48 4.4

3,27 0,48 0,867 53.32 0,19 41,16 4 4 44

Sample

whepeever 1t may be quarried

These analysoa ghow that the limesztone eonsists,
of about 98% of carbonate of lime

and that 1t contains about 5

LY

A

of silica, alumina ané iron oxide
in propertions suitable for the manufacture of Portland cement,



-~

ASSATATED LABORATORIES

L]

Chemists, Bacterlologists, Assayers
#

LABORTORY CE RTIFICATE

7 2419 S.E. Powell Blvd.
. Portland 2, Oregon
Phone Vermont 6004

D ATE .
Moy 20, 1948

SAMPLE
Limestone

OUR REF,., NO.
970-983 inclusive

YOUR MARK .
As noted

RECIEVED
VMey 17, 1948

Sample Discription Lab. No. Percent lime as Cal in lime-

: stone rock
Landers Lease No. 1 970 52.56% L
Landers Lease No. 2 971 5%.42% o 5l
Landers Lease No. 3 972 53,07% g
Landers Lease No. # 973 53.04% o ;’4;;233>
Landers Lease No, 4 o4 51.27% ke
Landers Leasé No. 5 975 52.13% el T
Lenders Lesge No. 8 976 '51.76% s
Landers Lease No, 7 o7 50,38%
Landers Lease No. 8 978 47 ,53%
Landers Lease No. 9 979 49.72%
Landérs Lease No. 10 980 52.55%
No Mark 981 52.80%
Warrington D eposit No 2 982 50.56%
Harrington Deposit No & 983 52. 92%

Harrington Deposit No. &

»

Percent lMagesia as MMgO

0.478%

Note: Sample of labortory number wes recieved with no accompeanying

tag or identifacs

tion., It is presumed from the nameral

designation of other samples that 1t may be Harrington Deposit
No. 1.

Very truly yours,
ASSOCIATED LABORTORIES

by A. W, WILSON

»/'j i
/Cﬁﬁ p R
: //

\




STATE LIME PLANT
MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL LIME

PN
£

2605 STATE ST.
‘ SALEM, OREGON

: April 26

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director
State Dept of Geology

702 Woodlark Bldg.,
Portland 5, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Libbey,

Your letter of the 15th was duly received. Using
the data given we have decided that it would be extremely
doubtful if the quarry in question could be made to save
us any money, and there is a probability that in the long run
it may cost us more than we are now paying. So we will drop
the matter.

Many thanks to you and Mr. Wolfe for your services.

Yours very truly




April 15, 1948

¥r. L. L. Laws, Manager
State Lime Plant

2605 State Street
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Laws:

Please refer to the matter of lime deposit owned by Messrs. Whitsett and Hays
which is located near Gold Hill,

Our Mr. Wolfe has made a reconnaissance of the deposit and has forwarded to
this office a confidential memorandum report. We should be glad to supply
you with a copy of this report but since it is sonewhat discouraging, I would
assume that you would have very little interest in reoeiving a copy. Mr. Wolfe
sums up his investigation as follows: :

"The deposit does not appear suitable for use by the State
Lime Plant. The amount of limestone apparent is not adequate
to sustain this size of operation (anticipated use of 10,000
tons annually). From sigze of outcrops and inferred depths,

an estimated 75,000 tons of limestone is present. The lenses
are too small to be quarried without excessive contamination.
Transportation to the shipping point at Gold Hill would involve
costly construction of approximately one mile of road and a
30-foot to 50-foot bridge across Gall Creek to connect with
the Gell Creek road.”

If this Department can supply any further information, please feel free to
call upon us,

Very truly yours,

Director
. FWL: jr




March 30, 1948

¥r, L. L. Laws, Manager
State Lime Plant

2605 State Street
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Laws:

As Mr, Libbey is out of town for a few days, your letter
of ll;roh 29 has been referred to me for answering,

Mr, Wolfe, the Department's field geologist at Orants
Pass, has been notified of your request and will try to
contact Messrs, Whitsett and Hays with the object of
looking at the quarry. Any information which you might
furnish Mr., Wolfe would be appreciated. His address is
P.0. Box 417, Grants Pass, Oregon.

Sincerely yours,

He ¥ Dole
Geologist

HMDz Jr
cc Harold Wolfe




STATE LIME PLANT
MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL LIME

P
S

26805 STATE ST.

* SALEM, OREGON : March 29, B - s - RO

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director

State Dep't of Geology & Mineral Industries
702 Woodlark Bldg

Portland 5, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Libbey,

Many thanks for your letter of the 27th regarding
the old lime quarry near Gold Hill.

. We would be very glad to have your geologist, stationed
at Grants Pass, go over and have a look at the quarry in
question. He may have to make arrangements by mail with the
owners as we don't know just where they live. They are:

Lawrence Whitsett, P.0.Box 606, Gold Hill
John Hays (address unknowm, but presumably Go%d
Hill

Yours very truly

P = ,
\ *NNair r—
FE

BT U 1178 ¢ 08
jj YIS RS 8 [ &

Ul g 50 18 L

p——

STATE DBEPT OF @EOLOC
& MINERAL INDS.



March 27, 1948

Mr. L. L. Iﬂ"’ u&n&g‘r
State Lime Plant

2605 State Street
Salem, Oregon

Dear ¥r. Laws:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter dated March 25 inquiring concerning an
old quarry near Gold Hill which was operated by the Beaver Portland Cement Company
25 to 30 years ago.

According to reports, the cement company quarried several lenticular bodies of
limestone in the general area near Gold Hill 25 or 30 years ago. These sources
of limestone proved to be both inadequate and expensive so quarry operations of
the company were moved to Marble Mountain south of Wilderville. We do not have
a record of the particular limestone body owned by Messrs. Whitsett and Hay 3
miles from Gold Hill. As stated above, these lenticular bodies have not proved
very reliable in regard to reserves., They are likely to pinch out or contain
Yhorses" or waste without very much warning. In other words, unless there has
been adequate development work to prove reserves in these lenticular bodies,

an operator cannot depend on a quarry face continuing consistently.

K
As for quality, we have analyses of a body of such limestone on 8ane Creek 5 or
6 miles from Gold Hill which returned about 92.7 percent calcium carbonate.
Although it is reported that samples from some of these bodies in Jackson and
Josephine counties have given returns indicating highegrade stone, I would say
that 92 or 93 percent would be a {air average.

If you wish us to do so, our zeologist stationed at Grants Pass could go over

and have a look at the quarry in question. To do this, it would be necessary
for you to tell us where Whitsett and Hay may be found.

Very truly yours,

Director
FWL: jr




STATE LIME PLANT
MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL LIME
—

2605 STATE ST. ;
* SALEM, OREGON March 25 1948

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director

Dep't of Geology & Mineral Industries
702 Woodlark Bldg

Portland, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Libbey,

We are offered lime rock from the old quarry near Gold
Hill that supplied this plant when it was located at Gold Hill
25 to 30 years ago. The present owners, however, are not able
to operate it, so some plan of operation would have to be
worked out,

Will you please give us what information you have avail-
ableregarding this quarry -- its analysis, extent, etc, It is
now owned by Lawrence Whitsett and John Hay and they claim to
have taken possession about 10 years ago and changed the name
of it to River View Lime Quarry. They said it had previously
been known as the Merry Xmas quarry.

When the State operated this quarry an aerial tramway
about a mile long was used. They state theR quarry is about
3 miles from Gold Hill, so we presume they mean it is that far
by road.

Any information &ou may be able to give us at this time
will be greatly appreciated.

Yours very truly

7 GEORGE ALEXANDER, SUP'T

By L. L. Laws, Manager

{

Q} f;; ;“'r;,
‘.’ i 1 |

wi?l

il :14": \.(, 948l

‘ DBPT oF @EOLoGY
« MINBRAL INDS.



STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY
AND ‘MINERAL INDUSTRIES

702 WOODLARK BUILDING
PORTLAND 5, OREGON
April 13, 1948

LTS F‘o VVY- hibbey
702 Woodlerk blag.
Portlanda, Ore.

Dear Mr. Libbey,

Enclosed you will find a report on the Riwer View
limestone deposit located on Galls Creexk near Gold Hill.
IThis is in accord with the State Lime Plant request.

In a letter from wr. Laws of the State Lime Plant,

it was mentioned that at present they are getting their
limestone delivered at Wilderville for §2.25/ton. 1t seems
to me that to decrecse this price any substantial amount would

require the most favorable type of deposit and one well
located in respect to & rail shipping point. The River

View Claim has neither sufficient quantity of limestone
nor favorable location and could not be considered. MNr.
Laws mentioned the possibility of constructing an aerial
trem but the cost of this would likely prove excessive. NoO
information is available concerning the quality of tue
hiver View Limestone so am:lhaving two samples run (1G-78&79).

. There was considerable delay .in making this inspection
as the ford has not been available for field work. It has
stalled or failed to start on so manmy occassions that it was
necessary to leave it at Watsons for a few days 1n an attempt
to find the trouble.

4

Sincerely,
Wl 1)
Harold D. Wolle

A.an’/ ow




March 11, 1948

Mr. L. L. Laws, Manager
State Lime Plant

2605 State Street
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr, Laws:
This acknowledges receipt of your letter dated March 10.

I am sending you a copy of our G,M.I, Short Paper No. 15 which
describes limestone deposits in the Willamette Valley. This

is the only publication we have issued on the subject of occur-
rences. We have sponsored a Short Paper on flotation of lime-
stone which describes experiments conducted by the U.S. Bureau
of Mines on samples of lime rock obtained by this Department
from the deposits at Dallas and Marquam. I assume that these
metallurgical results would not be of particular interest to you.

In a matter of two or three months we shall issue a bulletin on
the geology of the Dallas and Valsetsz quadrangles which will

have relatively brief statements concerned with limestone deposits
in that area. These statements, however, will not add very

much to commercial possibilities as given in our G.M.I. Short
Paper No. 15, '

4

Yours very truly,

Director
FAL: jr



STATE LIME PLANT
MANUFACTURERS OF AGRICULTURAL LIME
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2605 STATE ST. 1
* SALEM,DREsON._________March 10 === .94 8

Mr. F. W. Libbey, Director

Dep't of Geology & Mineral Industries
702 Woodlark Bldg.,

Portland Oregon

Dear Mr., Libbey,

Will you kindly send us a copy of GM No.l, Short Paper
NO.lSO

Would appreciate copies also of any material you may have
available on the various limerock deposits in the Willamette
Valley.




MAIN OFFICE: LEVERETTE BLDG.
MEDFORD, OREGON

WALTER H. LEVERETTE - - - - President PHONE 3166
WK. COLEMAN - Vice Pres. & Sales Mgr.
VINSON VAUGHAN - - - - Secty.-Treas. SALES OFFICE: W. E. COLEMAN CO.

W. H. HOLLOWAY - - - - - - - Plant Mgr. 207 5k CEAY: ST,

PORTLAND 14, OREGON

MAEECDEE SO D O R -ESGON

Feb.27,1948,
4 s Wb o & J&ib
FEB 28 1948 -

STATE DEPT OF @ROLOGY
& MINERAL INDS,

Mr.F.W.Libbey,

State Dept. of Geology,
Joodlark Bldg.,
Portland, Oregon.

(@]

Dear Sir :

The following information about Horsehead lime
analysis is mostly from cuotomers of lime made by our pre-
decessors, the Washington Brick & Lime Co.,and reports given
by their chemists from carload lots.

General limits of analyses

Calecium Oxide 96% to 99%
Magnesium Oxide 0.4 - 1.0
Iron & Alumina 0.2 - 0«5
Silica ‘ 0.1 - 0.4
Phosphorus 0.016- 0,024
Loss by Ignition 2,00 - 4,00

Customers Report of Cars

: No.,l No.2 No.3 No .4 No .5 Mo .6
Calcium Oxide 97,00*% 94..48 98.64 97.72° 98.5< 98760
Mag = 0.41 0.58 0.54 0.74 0.48 0.40
Silica & Insoluble 0,06 0.16 Q.02 0.30 0.63 0.36
Alumina & Iron 0.82 O 1S 0.18 0.35 0B 0.20
Phosphorus 0,018 . 0,019
Loss by ignition 2e33 4,05 1.83

The first four numbers are reports from paper makers
etec. and 5 and 6 are from a carbide maker who is cuite interested
n the phosphorus content.

If we can give you additional information please call
Yours very truly,

+.COoleman

1b10n
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LIMESTONE WEST OF GALES CREEK

Fred Chain, -Park Street, Forest Grove, working
with Harding (Portland Assayer, now deceased) and Lazell
(ditto) aspparently for Oswego Portland Cement Co., prospected
the area south of the Wilson River Highway and west of Gales
Creek, and is said (by his father in lawyp W.C.Looney, Park
St., Forest Grove) to have discovered a very large deposit
of limestone asssaying from 70 to 85% CaCQz, 1l miles from
6ne of the numerous logging railrosd branches, near the head
waters of the north fork of the Trask River, It is said .to
be several thoussnd feet long and over 100 feet thick, but
had too great an overburden %50 to 80 feet) to interest the
Oswego people. Chain is now in the Navy,(went in last .
April,) so it may be some time before he gets out. His
wife visited the deposit with him, and might be able to
guide one to it., She will look through his papers to see
if she can find the exact description of the locstion, and
will let us know.

The county judge, H.D.Kerkman, knows nothing of the
location, nor does Looney. - Floyd Werner of Rainier might
know, but probably does not. : = s

Report by JEA 11 October 1945,

Apparently one reaches the deposit by going up the
ridge road west of Gales Greek km past the Zigzag guard
Station and along the: Skyline Truck Trailecesss



761 limestone
247840 Bloch

cc: Mr. W. Do Miller
Our file: 11.22.750.2

Mr. Fred W, Draper

U. S. Dept. of Interior
Bonneville Power Administration
Portland 8, Oregon

Dear Mr. Draper:

We are pleased to send you the following analysis of the sample of
limestone which you recently submitted from & deposit et Grants Pass,
Oregon, owned by A. A. Muck of Portlend.

Sio [ E A RENEENREESE XN S NJ 0008
.A1203 evsssscecvsnccen 0004
F8203 seecsveacccscene 0.009
Cao sasecececeectotocstne 55047
Hgo LA R R RN E R RN NENNNENH:] o.“
Ignition 1OBE cececeens 4-309&

99.98

This chemical analysis indicates thet the meterisl is a very high
grade limestone end if it can be crushed to our screen specifications, it
should be entirely satisfactory for use at our proposed Longview, Washing-
ton plant.

Thank you for submitting this sample for our examination.

/a/ W. A. Mahaffy
W. W. WAHAFFY

Gen, Eng ° Dept ®
WAM:zha

NOTE: This is a weighted average of liuck's samples 3, 4 and 5.
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OREGON
JOSEPHINE
Sample No.

Upper Face - 1 |
n n 2
” L 3
” ” 4
L " 5
Lower Face - 7
8

LIMESTONE

MUCK'S LIMESTONE

Samples enalyzed by Pacific Carbide Co.

£
<014
-C09
007
008
.008

-Q10
-008

Loss
43.62
43.60
43.42
43.27
43.63

4347
4342 ¢

«29

£1,03
Fez03

.31
15
.13
o23
&7

58
o43

ce0
54,463
54492
54483
54450
54450

54460
54496

o49
«40
obdy
48

o4l
32
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Push-B

. BAKER (Special) — Several
.thousand years ago the Egyp-
tians and their unwilling slaves
stuck the pyramids together
iwith an adhesive made largely
‘of lime. They did a good job
‘and that's one reason why the
‘pyramids have lasted so long.
But the Egyptians and their
‘aides lived too soon. Their job
‘would have been much simpler
‘and the whips fewer had they
'had access to the new push-
button lime plant formally
opened Thursday near Baker
by Anthony Brandenthaler and
Thomas R. Dant.
The new plant is really an
‘electronic adaptation for the
‘manufacture of the second old-
‘est building material, lime,
known to man, bricks being
first. The citizens of Baker are
very happy to participate in the
‘venerable industry because the
‘new $2,000,000 development
! promises an annual payroll of
| 300,000 to 40 persons and their
. families.

Lime Supply Large

 With 60 years’ supply of the
basic material, limestone,
‘standing grey and bold in the
Blue mountains 12 miles north-
west of Baker, most of the
Baker citizens are figuring the
cash income should last as long
as they will. :

. The newly .operating firm,
Chemical Lime company, was
welcomed and feted in Baker
Thursday by a hosting group of
Baker business concerns and
the chamber of commerce and
the Lions club. A number of
out-of-town visitors, including
Governor Robert D. Holmes,
were guests at a Lions luncheon
where Brandenthaler described
the hopes of the project and
Holmes welcomed the industry
to the state.

. In the afternoon a trip to the
new plant was scheduled fol-
Jowed by a Baker-style barbe-
cue to which all the city’s 10,-

10~ -

| utton
To Turn Out Lime

Thomas Dant, partner of the |
Dant and Russell lumber and {:
shipping firm, late of Portland, |
in with Brandenthaler |

s7

Plant

came
and now the new firm is ready
for business.

Their business will be the |

sale of chemical lime to some

of the firms who utilize lime in |
more than 7000 processes. Prac- |

tically all the Baker product to
be sold under the name Blue
Mountain Lime, will go to firms
in .Oregon, Washington and
Idaho which manufacture
paper, steel products, carbide,
aluminum, glass and other
products.

Pure Product Required

These are industries which |
will require a lime free of so-|
are 1

called impurities which
found in most limestone depos-
its. Most of the chemical lime
has previously been brought to
the Pacific Northwest from
Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri
and Montana.

The Baker operation consists
of blasting out the limestone
rock, and feeding it through an
electronically controlled crush-
er, which breaks the rocks into
various sizes ranging from wal-
nuts to peas. Then the mate-
rial is hauled to the plant near
Baker, where it is stockpiled.
Next, the limestone is baked
in kilns, where the bulk is re-
duced by half. Capacity is 72,
000 tons a year. It is shipped in
bulk and in bags.

Arrival of natural gas a year
ago, via Cascade Natural Gas,
made the project possible be-
cause an economic fuel was
available for the first time. The
new firm is appreciative of co-
operation by Baker townspeople
and by the U. S. forest service,

which controls the quarry site. |.

Ore Moving Out

Hauling of crushed ore to the |
new plant is now under way via |

32-ton trucks and trailers.

Officials of Chemical Lime |

) QRS T



000 inhabltanis

Beef for the occasion was pro-
vided by William Wessinger of
Blitz Weinhard, Portland.

Start 60 Years Ago

' The story of the lime de-
velopment goes back to the
1880s, when a few wagon loads
of the limestone were carted
out of the mountains. Difficult
transportation, plus lack of a
proper fuel, made the process
uneconomic. : :

. Brandenthaler came out of
Seattle and Portland to Baker
to establish the successful
Burnt River Lumber company,
‘capacity 125,000 board feet a
day. Seven years ago he became
interested in the limestone de-
posits, which had been estab-
lished about 1949 as being of
unusally pure quality.

manager, who provided basic
designs; Walt Taschek, superin-
tendent of the entire operation;
Ned Thomas, his office man-
ager and superintendent, and
Ray Fenn, his chemist. Detailed
engineering was done by Stoy-
anov and Johnson, Portland.
Guests in Baker for the oc-
casion—which precedes actual
plant operation about a month
—included Congressman Al Ull-
man, David Duncan, president
of the Portland chamber of
commerce; Edward L. Hix,
Electro Mettalurgical company,
Portland; Harry Swanson, ad-
ministrative assistant to Gov-
ernor Holmes; Julius Jensen,
manager planning and develop-
ment department, state of Or-
egon; Ivan Bloch, consultant to
the state development depart-
ment; Floyd Maxwell, director
Oregon centennial commission,

ifof which Brandenthaler is
{{ chairman; Mr. and Mrs. Wil-
| liam Wessinger; Mr. and Mrs.
| Thomas Dant, and C. W. Evers,
| Union Pacific traffic manager,

Portland.




Quarry Haul Begun
By Chemical Lime
Co. This Week

New Industry Starts
Initial Phase of :
Extensive Production

Chemical Lime Co. Monday be-
gan hauling lime rock from its

Marble creek quarry to its plant
site at Wing siding.

General Manager R. G. Ver-
vaeke said today that the start of
the plant itself will be some time
later but that the quarry operation
constitutes the initial phase of
the new industry here.

Quarying is under way at Mar-
ble creek together with operation
of the primary crusher only. The
initial haul consists of fill materi-
al for the huge plant stockpile
facility. But next week the sized
lime rock will be coming in, Ver-
vaeke expects.

The secondary crushing facility
will get into operation.

The haul from the quarry

through the Wingville district to
the railroad is being contracted to
Dave Galle and Jack Brack who
are using large truck and trailer
units to shuttle on the run.
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‘GOVERNOR HOLMES
Lighting the first fire in the kiln
of Chemical Lime, Inc.’s plant
here tonight will be Governor
Robert D. Holmes.




tion Set

Processing Plant
Flame to Be Lit

By BYRON C. BRINTON

At about 8 p.m. today Governor
Robert D. Holmes will light the
gas flame in kiln- No. 1 at the
new.Chemical Lime Inc. plant at
Wing siding and herald the open-
ing of Oregon’s newest industry
and one of Eastern Oregon’s first
new mineral processing plants in
recent years.

With extensive quarry opera-
tions already under way at Marble .
creek where years and years of
reserves have been blocked out in
chemical-grade limestone, the com-
pany launches the final phase of
its development tonight, the in-
auguration of operational tests
and shake-down phases at its new
processing facility.

A score of Oregon industrial
leaders were joining Partness An-
thony Brandenthaler and Thomas
Dant and Supt. Robert Vervaeke
and a chamber of commerce com-
mittee at a huge public barbecue
and ceremony at the plant tonight.
Tour Quarry

Headed by Governor Holmes the
party was escorted by company
personnel to Marble creek this
afternoon where the 250-ton-per-
hour primary crusher was seen in
operation at the quarry, with lime-
stone flowing through secondary
treatment and into storage tanks
preparatory to the haul by con-
tract trucks to railhead at Wing.

But it is at the burning plant
that tonight’s ceremony will her-
ald the production soon from the
only producer of chemical-grade
lime in Oregon whose metallurgi-
cal and chemical industries have
been shipping in the material from
as far away as Mississippi and
Missouri.

2000 Expected

‘| “The nearly 2000 local residents
anticipated at the plant open
house tonight will see the major
installations which will currently
produce calcinated pebbled quick
lime, principally for industry, cal-
cinated pulverized quick lime, and
hydrated lime, for both industry
and the building trades.

They, in brief, will see not only
a new industry, but the home
plant of the “Blue Mountain”
brand under which the product
will be marketed.

The ‘plant will ship its product
in both bulk and bagged forms.

With children discouraged from
attending tonight's function, be-
cause of safety, Supt. Vervaeke
— indicated that in due time closely
‘supervised groups of students will
be conducted through the plant
' as educational tours.
| Scores of Leaders Here
i The chamber and the company
-are prepared to handle open-house
ccrowds tonight under shelter of
{ the huge warehouse. The ceremony
rwill follow and likewise is suf-
| ficiently sheltered at the kiln head
i to circumvent inclement weather.
{ The advent of local mineral
{ production of a chemical-grade
{ was being horalded by many lead-
jers. Largest user of industrial
| lime, Electro-Metallurgical Co., of
! Portland, was represented by Mr.
| Hicks, its general manager.
| Dave Duncan, likewise an in-
| dustrial authority and now presi-




ew mineral processing plants in
ecent years.

With extensive quarry opera-
ions already under way at Marble .
reek where years and years of
eserves have been blocked out in
hemical-grade limestone, the com-
vany launches the final phase of
ts development tonight, the in-
wguration of operational tests
ind shake-down phases at its new
yrocessing facility.

A score of Oregon industrial
eaders were joining Partners Arn-
hony Brandenthaler and Thomas
Dant and Supt. Robert Vervaeke
and a chamber of commerce com-
nittee at a huge public barbecue
and ceremony at the plant tonight.
Four Quarry

Headed by Governor Holmes the
party was escorted by company
personnel to Marble creek this
afternoon where the 250-ton-per-
hour primary crusher was seen in
pperation at the quarry, with lime-
stone flowing through secondary
treatment and into storage tanks
preparatory to the haul by con-
tract trucks to railhead at Wing.

But it is at the burning plant
that tonight’s ceremony will her-
ald the production soon from the
only producer of chemical-grade
lime in Oregon whose metallurgi-
cal and chemical industries have
been shipping in the material from
as far away as Mississippi and
Missouri.

2000 Expected A
~“The nearly 2000 local residents
anticipated at the plant open
house tonight will see the major
installations which will currently
produce calcinated pebbled quick
lime, principally for industry, cal-
cinated pulverized quick lime, and
hydrated lime, for both industry
and the building trades.

They, in brief, will see not only
a new industry, but the home
plant of the “Blue Mountain”
brand under which the product
will be marketed.

The ‘plant will ship its product
in both bulk and bagged forms.

With children discouraged from
attending tonight’s function, be-
cause of safety, Supt. Vervaeke
indicated that in due time closely
supervised groups of students will
be conducted through the plant
as educational tours.

Scores of Leaders Here

- The chamber and the company
-are prepared to handle open-house
-crowds tonight under shelter of
‘the huge warehouse. The ceremony
‘will follow and likewise is suf-
ficiently sheltered at the kiln head
'to circumvent inclement weather.
i The advent of local mineral
production of a chemical-grade
was being horalded by many lead-
ers. Largest user of industrial
lime, Electro-Metallurgical Co., of
Portland, was represented by Mr.
. Hicks, its general manager.

Dave Duncan, likewise an in-
' dustrial authority and now presi-
dent of Portland Chamber, was on
hand. With Governor Holmes is
his Aide Harry Swanson, his de-
velopment department head Julius
Jensen and ‘Consultant Ivan Bloch,
|Congressman Al Ullman, State
{Sen. Dwight Hopkins, Rep. Clinton
P. Haight.

Union Pacific is represented by
I'I‘raffic Mgr. C. W. Evers, Gen.
{Supt. J. G. Kimmell, Traveling
' Freight and Passenger Agent L.
E. Donahue, General Agent J. M.
Landau, and E. L. Chantry, Asst.
Supt.

Cascade Natural Gas was rep-
resented from Seattle by Harold
B. Munton, its industrial sales
manager, and from Walla Walla
by Harold Floyd, district manager.

(Continued on Page Six)



Lime Plant Event
Draws Near 3000 -

Community Salutes
New Industrial Plant

An estimated 4000 persons jam-
med the 80-acre Chemical Lime
Co. site at Wing siding Thursday
night as the community helped
the firm celebrate the lighting of |

its first burning kiln, a ceremony
which drew Governor Robert D.
Holmes, heading a list of notable
dignitaries present. |

The plant will actually require
a month to shake the final bugs
out of various procedures but the
lighting heralded wirtual comple-'
tion of the big operation.

About 40 employees will be per--
manently employed on an annual
payroll of about $300,000.

The ceremony tok place in spite
of cool, dripping weather, follow-
ing the serving of beef barbecue
hurriedly moved indoors in the
huge new warehouse which seat-
ed over 750 at a time.

Serving began at 5:30 and con-
tinued till about 9:30 slowed con-
siderably by the disruption of out--
side plans due to the rains of last:
week, but dozens of volunteer
chamber workers and business
men dished out chili, salad and
beef barbecue sandwiches until the
last persons had gone home. |

Manager Bob Vervaeke acknow-
ledged a “well-done” to employees\
who had helped build the plant.
With long years in the Western
lime industry, this was the firsti
plant he has had an opportunity
to build from the ground up he
said. Industrial = Architect "Fom
Johnson was also on hand. Lee
Gyllenberg spoke for the employ-
ees in “appreciation for the en-|
terprise” of the Chemical Lime
owners.

Governor Talks

Judge Lloyd Rea offered the
full cooperation of Baker county
to the new firm and expressed
confidence in its future.

E. K. Hicks, head of Electro-
Metalurgial Corp., Portland, told
of his firm coming to the region
15 years ago and that it—ome of
the largest users of chemical lime
—looks to the future with a great
deal of courage and hope.”

Union Pacific, Cascade Gas,
Owner Anthony Brandenthaler,
Chamber President Gilbert Ball-
antyne, Congressman Al Ullman
and others appeared on the dedi-
catory program.

“The breadth and scope and
majesty of a great state” is un-
folding, Gov. Holmes said in re-
viewing a recent resource trip
throughout the state and in ac-
knowledging the local plant as a
symbol of the rebirth of activity.

He declared timber resources,
attention to the value of stored
water, appreciation of the whole
state for development of multi-
purpose dams, recognition of the
great power potential in the re-
gion, irrigation, recreation and
fisheries resources are all coming
in for attention.

Expanding the tax question he
promised to go into the 1959 leg-
islative session with answers to
the question: “How does a tax
structure affect the orderly ex-
pansion of all industry?”




KI LN LlT, Robt. Holmes, governor of Oregon, Thursday night
I 1 e inserted the torch which lit the natural gas fuel
ng plant at Wing siding. Left is

in Chemical Lime Co.’s new burni
Bob Vervaeke, superintendent and
the owners of the new enterprise.
McMillen, pipefitter for Chemical Lime. Ceremony was on high
platform from which Kkiln is controlled. Huge crowd on the ground
witnessed the ceremony. Record-Courier News Photo

to the right is Tom Dant, one of
At the rear in hard hat is W. R.




MANAGER: ¥t &

=1\s Vervaeke,
with long experience in the West
in the lime quarry and process-
ing industry, is in charge of

Chemical Lime €o.s operafion
here. Newsphoto shows.Mr. Ver-
vaeke as he appeared as hest to
huge dedication ceremony crowd
October 8. He stands beside
roaring furnace of first Kiln
which was dubb ed “Roarin’
Mary” by the workmen.
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BY EDWARD MILLER
Assistant Managing Editor, The Oregonian

BAKER (Special) — Several |
thousand years ago the Egyp-
tians and their unwilling slaves |
stuck the pyramids together
with an adhesive made largely
of lime. They did a good job
and that’s one reason why the
pyramids have lasted so long.

But the Egyptians and their
aides lived too soon. Their job |
would have been much simpler
and ‘the whips fewer had they
had access to the new pugh-
button lime plant formally
opened Thursday near Baker
by Anthony Brandenthaler and
Thomas R. Dant.

The new plant is really an
electronic adaptation for the
manufacture of the second old-
est building material, lime,
known to man, bricks being
first. The citizens of Baker are
very happy to participate in the
venerable industry because the
new $2,000,000 development
promises an annual payroll of
$300,000 to 40 persons and their
families.

Lime Supply Large

With 60 years’ supply of the
basic material, Ilimestone,
standing grey and bold in the
Blue mountains 12 miles north-
west of Baker, most of the
Baker citizens are figuring the
cash income should last as long
as they will.

The newly operating firm,
'Chemical” Lime company, was
welcomed and feted in Baker
Thursday by a hosting group of
Baker business concerns and
the chamber of commerce and
the Lions club. A number of
out-of-town visitors, including
Governor Robert D. Holmes,
were guests at a Lions luncheon
where Brandenthaler described
the hopes of the project and
Holmes welcomed the industry
{to the state.

In the afternoon a trip to the
(new plant was scheduled fol-
lowed by a Baker-style barbe-
cue to which all the city’s 10,-
000 inhabitants were invited.

Beef for the occasion was pro-
vided by William Wessinger of
Blitz Weinhard, Portland.

The story of the lime de-
velopment goes back to the
1880s, when a few wagon loads |
of the limestone were carted
out of the mountains. Difficult
transportation, plus lack of a
proper fuel, made the process
uneconomic.

Brandenthaler came out of




Lime Quarry Operating Near Baker

BAKER, Or. (Special)—Thirty-two-ton trucks are now hauling limestone rock from the
quarry, above, to the new Chemical Lime company plant near Baker, The Baker reduc-
tion plant was dedicated Thursday in ceremonies attended by Governor Robert Holmes. In
the mountain on which the quarry development rests are limestone deposits sufficient to
supply the Baker plant for 60 years. Quarry rock crusher is electronically controlled, can
be operated by two men. In foreground is Tony Brandenthaler, co-owner, with Thomas R.
Dant of Chemical Lime company. New enterprise will bring $300,000 payroll to Baker.



fManager Named
At Lime Plant |

Hans Leuenberger, formerly of
Niagara Falls, N. Y., has been
‘named by Tony Brandenthaler and
Thomas Dant Sr., owners of the
Chemical Lime Co., five miles
north of Baker, as general man-
ager of the company.

Mr. Leuenberger is a native of
Switzerland and came to the
United States in 1950 to accept
the position of assistant adminis-
trative manager of technology
with the Electro-Metallurgical Co.
of Niagara Falls. He has remain-
ed in the United States since that
time and became a citizen in 1956.

During 1939 and 1940 Mr. Le-
uenberger, employed by the Shell
Oil Company, was in the United
States on business for that com-'
pany. He was employed by Shell |
for ‘mine years and traveled,
throughout the world.

Mr. Leuenberger takes over the |
position recently vacated by Ro-|
bert Verveeke, Baker, who had
been with the company since 1956
when the construction of the
plant started.

Mr. Leuenberger received his]
Masters Degree and Doctor of!
Sciences at the Swiss Federal In-'
stitute of Technology in Zurich.

The new general manager said
that at the present time both
kilns at the lime plant are in op-
eration and lime rock is still be-
ing transported from the quarry.
He said that the plant will con-
tinue to operate all winter from
the stockpile accumulated during
the spring, summer and. fall.

Leuenberger, his wife Marie and
two boys, Jack, 15 and Martin, 9,
are living at 2730 Indiana Ave.

e
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Lime Plant Begins
Production Tuesday

“Kiln No. 1 Fired; : !
Tests Are Being Run

Chemical Lime company Tues-
day fired up its No. 1 kiln at its
Wingville plant and production of
the first lime was being run, Sup-
erintendent Bob Vervaeke said this |
noon. ‘

Although quarry pmductlon at
Marble creek and stogkpiling of
the crushed limestone at Wingville
has been underway for several
months,  Tuesday’s run was the
first burmng undertaken at the
big plant. The kiln was fired up
at 3 am., Mr. Vervaeke said.

First shlpments will be both
‘bulk and bag commodities.

Theé first severai days are being

devoted to the usual test runs to
shake down the machinery, cali-
brate instruments and test the
product through the treatment
processes.
14 The superintendent mdlcated the |
gesults and production - volume
have shdwn to be up to expecta—l
tions. Instrument technicians were ‘
on hand today to check out their |
| mstallatlons




Mre Re G. Vervaeske, General Manager
Chemical Lime Company
P.0. Bex 670

Baker, Oregon
Dear Bobs

Thank you for the Ore.~Bin article on your chemical
lime plant. Ve really tore it after it arrived
and under separate cover we are sending you one hundred
copies which you may wish to use. Ve are d
apprsciative of the great amount of effort you went to
in the preparation of the flowsheet and the article 4
partieularly so when you were just getting the plant
underway.

Wishing you every success, and with the best of the
season's greetings, -

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S, Mason
Mining fngineer

RSHMslk
ce Norman S, Wagner



Home Office: Kilns and Quarry:

102 Jackson Tower P. O. Box 670
PORTLAND 5, OREGON BAKER, OREGON
Phone CApifol 2-1925 Phone JA 3-4404

- CHEMICAL LIME COMPANY

.

November 26, 1957

Mr, Ralph S, Mason
Mining Engineer

recon Dept. of Geology and Mineral Industries
1069 State Office Building

Portland, 1, Oregon

Dezr My, Mason:

Attached is the article for the Ore-Bin. You may change thi

q
sLL LD

in any form you see fit.

OMPANY

R. G, Vervaeke ,{a
General Mansger

RGV/ jt
Attachment




Chovnical Lvvne Compuny Operad,
: ot EBaker "/""7/‘3""
) by R.G, Vervae ke

7_;1 G

=

: A new industry for Eastern Orecon began producing in October of 1957, This ;
industry is the Btk lime plant of the Chemical Lime Compé’ny at ngsr, Oregon.,xﬁ {R
; \ 70\
4 s ("
— Lime is the second oldest materlal know to man, oréceeded only by burnt clay d/ Q,“
el 2

[n AV\A ARC N VY ,p»fl'u '
or brick., Evidence of lime's lestine quality as a bu't lding material is 1‘63-191-—:1-&-1-5

l\+ Wwé s d Gf bhe [ives Ic»& b/u‘f. Toaday,
dn- use, as the cementing meteria]?l im-the-pyramdde, Fhere are some 7,000 uszes for

/1 1 On (os

lime and it is the4 primary base &9eé—§n1thc chemical industry., Lime from the

1 ! . e
Baker plant will be used in the manufacture of acety%‘ne gag, in the steel industry,
nickel smelting, paper industriL, wa er treatment, adhesives, insecticides and

building material, 1S :
ol \n\( yead'y
“~ The plant of 75,000 ton cazpacity is locat:-d at Wing Siding on the Union
A A L g e plont
Pocific Railroad, five miles North of B ker, 4&"19!16 is obtzined from a quarry located

1

ten miles ‘E?st of the plant at an elevetion of 5400% on Msrble Creek in the Blue

Mountzins
"jpj I\* ! f, o
( The,firat 7 1/2 X 150' Vulean Rotgry kiln is now im operation and the

4

installation of a second similar kiln alongside the first will be completed
sometime in January of 1958, The output fram the plant includes chemical
grade lime, pulverized ouicklime, regular and superfine hydrate and various other

le:Sor F’TOduCtS-/@e mew oper tion is owned by Mr., Anthony Brandenthal:=r and Mr,
: 0T o
Thomas W, Dant, wke—sere prominent, lumbermen, Mr. Robert G, Vervaeke, General Manzger,

is regponsible for the basic desizn %nr’g development of the flow sheet at the quarry
and the plantg Engineering details were handled by Stoyanov & Johnson of Portland,

Orecon., General Superintendent is Mr, Walter T_schek and the chemist is Mr, Raymond

Fenn, Exculsive sales agent for the finshed product is the Great We tern Chemical

1
Company of S-attle and Por'!'.ls;sm'{) “ - ‘. ..,,—4,‘ r\\
(\( "o "

'I'-he—ge-%afa»l Sutcroppin: s and extensive exploratory diamond drilling4hcas indicate d
i =
a proven reserve of 3 million tons of excellent quality high-calcium stone with an
additional 3 million tons indicated in the same area, & second limestone deposit of
biging vl

equal quality is locsted 1 1/2 miles E{ast of the £izrgt dcno:nt/‘. Total heisht Of the

e i

* GQV‘)(! il[ )Mf'f /,‘7 & 4 . (}.J. V Blnam s ' , L| P /’-'\ i




THE CHEMICAL LIME COMPANY OPERATION AT BAKER, OREGON
Re Ge Vervaeke®

A new industry for eastern Oregon began producing in October

S
" 4

d} 1957, This industry is the lime plant of the Chemical Lime Company
at Baker, Oregon. The operation is owned by Mr. Anthony Brandenthaler
and Mr, Thomas W. Dant, prominent Oregon lumbermen. Mr, Robert G,
Vervaeke, General Manager, is responsible for the basic design and
development of the flow sheet at the guarry and the plant. Engineering
details were handled by Stoyanov & Johnson of Portland, Oregon,
General Superintendent is Mr. Walter Taschek and the chemist is
Mr, Raymond Fenn., Exclusive sales agent for the finished product
is the Great Western Chemical Company of Seattle and Portland,

Lime is the second oldest material known to man, preceded only

by burnt clay or brick. Evidence of lime's lasting quality as a building

material is found in the pyramids of Egypt where it was used as the

% General Manager, Chemical Lime Company.



&
cementing material for the limestone blocks. Today there are some

7,000 uses for lime and it is a primary base for the chemical industry.
e

Lime from the Baker plant will be used in the manufacture of acetylene
gas, in the steel industry, nickel smelting, paper industry, water
treatment, adhepsives, insecticides, and building material,

The new plant which is of 75,000-ton yearly capacity is located
at Wing Siding on the Union Pacific Railroad 5 miles north of Baker,
Limestone for the plant is obtained from a quarry located 10 miles
east of the plant at an elevation of 5400 feet on Marble Creek in
the Blue Mountains, The plant's first 73'x 150' Vulcan rotary kiln

similar
is now in operation and the installation of a second/kiln alongside
the first will be completed sometime in Jamuary of 1958, The output
from the plant includes chemtical grade lime, pulverized quicklime,

regular and superfine hydrate, and various other lesser products,

Outcroppings and extensive exploratory diamond drilling of the

i
A

; liﬁestone deposit has indicated a prcv%ﬁ'reserve of 3 million tons

of excellent quality high-calcium stone with an additional 3 million



A vd
tons indicated in the same area, A second limestone *deposit of equal

quality is located 13 miles east of the deposit being mined, The

(I
./‘



November 22, 1957

Mr. R. G, Vervaeke, General Manager
Chemical Lime Company
P.0. Bax 670

Baker, Oregon
Dear Bob:

Received your flow sheet this morming and have had our
drafteman work up a rough idea of how we will present it in
%Qm. Would you please look this over quickly and

to us in the enclosed envelope after you have
examined it and made any necessary comments or correctioms.
Our finished product will be much neater than this but we
are just trying to get the essential features down first.

The print of the hydrated lime circuit was a little
blurred and one line starting "Water 21% - 6~tube Kritz . . ."
has some missing letters or words. Apparently it is a
hydrator but am not absolutely sure. We plan to break the
flow sheet up about as shown on the individual sheets and
spacing them throughout your text., We would like to start
work on the final drafting of this flow sheet not later
than Tuesday morning if possible,

% Sincerely yours,

Ralph 8., Mason
Mining Engineer
RSM:lk
Enel.
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December 6, 1957

My, M, E. Crow
Lostine

Oregon

Dear Myr. Crow:

Since your visit to the office several days ago I have made some rough
caleulations concerning your proposed limestone operation near Lostins.
There are two methods which could be used to operate the quarry. The first
would be to purchase all of the equipment and amortize it against the expected
1life of the operation. This would involve a capital outlay in excess of
$100,000. The second plan would be to contract all of the quarrying, crushing,
and screening out to some contractor who had proper equipment for open pit
operations and a portable crushing and screening plant. This would entall a
minimum of capital outlay and would have the further advantage of a more
efficient operation due to the fact that you would be able to operate about
nine months a year.

The problem of hauling from a quarry to rail siding could be handled in
way and here again lower costs could probably be achieved by giving
a contract hauler,

¥
¢ §f

to
be competitive your operation would have to be at least as large as
that at Durkee and it should be borne in mind that they have no long haul to
a rail siding and can operate the year around. The matter of loading and
siding facilities is an important one, National Industrial Products Company
ships approximately 15 cars a day. This requires a long siding and daily
train service,

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S. Mason
Mining Engineer

RSM:lk




December 5, 1957

My, M, E. Crow
Lostine

Oregon
Dear Mr. Crow:

Following your visit to the office a few days ago
I worked up some rough cost estimates on a medium sized
limestone operation such as you outlined. These figures
are based on the assumption that a million tons of ore
are available and that a 72 mile haul from the quarry
to a rall siding will be uired, A production of 725
tons per day would give a 52 year life for the property.
It should be understood that these are only estimates
and any or all of the items may vary somewhat from the
actual, but it is felt that they are representative of
the overall picture.

I hope you will find this information of value to
you in your planning.

Sincerely yours,

Ralph S, Mason
Mining Engineer

RSM:lk



LIMESTONE IN DOUGLAS COUNTY

/ -
.

Prom "Limestone of the Pacifie Northwest®, January 1938, by ©.T. Hodge.

Page 87 -
Earrington deposit

Locetion: Wh see. 21, T. 28 5., B. 5 ¥W. WNo body of limestone found in
: place. Said to earry limestone of 97.6 percent Cal0q and
2.4 percent insolubles.

Qakland District
Page 269 -
Several small masces of impure limestone near Oakland,

(1) Along a rosd nearly 1 mile northeast of Oakland, sec. 3, T. 2§ 8.,
R. § ¥., probadly used for road metal,

(2) At head of Green Valley 10 miles northwest of Oakland, secs. 21,
22, T. 4 8., B, 6 ¥, Tunnel caved. No estimate available as to
thickness, ete.

(3) Starr's ranch about 4 miles west of Stephens. The deposits are
each less than 1 scre in extent (outerop EGS). ¥W% sec. 22,
T, 25 8., R, 6 ¥. Beds thin and small., Limestone is hard,
brittle, caleareous shale with much mo, éue to great number
of foseils.

Boseburg District

¥idely spaced chain of h‘ntiouhr limestone bodies extends about
10 milee northesst from Roberts Mountain to wvalley of Deer Creek about
8 miles south and east of Roseburg. They occur in Myrtle formation of

(1) 8% corner, see. 20, T. 28 8., R. 5 ¥, Three geparate exposures.
Portland Cement Company. Daily production - 250 tons per day.
Analyeis: 52 percent & Ca0, 1.2 percent to 1.6 percent Fe.

Caved by company after they decided no more ore could be profitably
mined in view of cheaper limestone elsewhere.

(2) Sec. 33, T. 27 8., R. b W, Once worked for setructural marble.
Other deposite in this area not properly explored.
Qden-Hatfield devosit: color - pale fawn. Mascive, ecan be quarried
for dimension stone or monuments. Outerop 25 by 225 feet. South

contact 18 fine-grained sandstone, north contact is ferruginous chert.

Avpears to pinch out toward east.




(3) sW§ sec. 30, T. 28 ‘8.. R. 5 V.

« Appears to be

similar to #1 above gwned by Portland Cemeunt Company. Outerop
40 feet wide and 17_5_ feet long. Chip sample analysis:

.102 ® WB AW N
nﬂ’ ¢ e e s e
Fep03 and FeO .
w e * o o & o

* @ @ & »

Ignition lose

Wall rock on north is red chert and
gseam of hematite.

. 0,78 ¢
. 007’
. 078
. 56.“
. 0.33
. _b1.18
100.28 ¢

south contsct ie & to 5 foot

() Dodson deposit. ¥WE SWE see. 14, T. 28 5., R. § ¥W. Outerop -
width 60 feet, length 300 feet. Color - gray but some white.
Quite pure but ferruginous inelusions occur ocecasionally.

Possibility of development.
(5) Hatfield devosit. 5% W} sec. 31,

€, 27 5., R. 4 ¥. Largely

hidden by overburden. Few large blocks quarried. Tan color.
Also outerop of limestone near Roy Hatfield hovse in fork of
South Deer Creek. Probably small outerop.
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"REPORT ON LIME AND LIMESTONE &\ )¢
A ) V u:\ N ‘
FOR THE PORTLAND AREA = . .~
. ',y)\\:\ (’,.f‘ &
January 13, 1943 L

There is a serious shortage of both lime and limestone in the
Portland area for industrial and egricultural purposes.

Lime is being allocated by the War Production Board to the
various industries and any new industry would have to arrange with them
for supplies.

Mr. Robert Herron, Chief, Alkali and Lime unit of Chemical
Section, War Produotion Board, recently made a survey of the lime situation
of the Pacific Northwest end finds that the area is short 150 tons of lime:
per day, or approximeately 4000 tons per month es of April 1, 1943. He
recommends that the Amslgemated Sugar Company of Nyssa, which has & cap-
acity of 65 tons per day burn lime from April 1, to August 15, and that
the Pacific Lime Company of British Columbie inorease their capacity
2,5000 to 3,000 tons per month.

The United States Gypsum Company with offices in Portland (lr.

R. S. Painter) have a lime plagy at Evans, Washington. Under normal

times this lime sells for § ~per ton. fo 0o b, Evans, Washington.

The freight from Evans to Fortlend was $3.60. They have little lime to

sell and are quotingg$24 per ton (Texas lime for building purposes).

In normal times this lime sold to industrial users (Carbide) at $11.85
er ton., The freight rate from Evens has been inoreased and is now
3.80 per ton. The price for carbide purposes is now $14.80 per ton in

bulk, less 26¢. They have given up their building lime business to

Desplico Lime Company, Deamond Springs, California. This lime contains

14% magnesium. They could make carbide lime from Eldorado Limestone

Company near Sonora, Califognia.

The Roche Harbor Lime Company is selling lime in Portland on
an equal basis to U. S. Gypsum,

The Washington Brick and Lime Company with offices in Spokane o
formerly had a plant at Republic, Washington (Republic Lime Company) Julpnt
which has been abandoned. They recently built & plent at Grants Pass,”

Oregon where they manufacture 10 to 12 tons per day. This plant has a
capacity of 16 tons per day but the efficiency has been reduced 20% on
account of labor and lack of wood. They have recently voted to increase
their capacity to 40 tons per day and are now making plans to expand.
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Other sources of lime are the Pacific Lime Company of British
Columbia (Blubber Bay), the Amalgamated Sugar Company, Nyssa, Oregon
(April to October), the Oregon Fortland Cement Company, Lige, Oregon
(8 kilns, nome operating), the Black Marble Lime Company, Enterprise,
Oregon, zthroe kilne, none operating), the Spokane Portland Cement Com-
pany, Spokane, Weshington, (not operating on lime at present but rumored
to be installing a plant to produce 76 tons per day.), U and I Sugar
¥ill at Toppenish, Washington, (Has & kiln now used for sugar, would be
available from April to October.), the Superior Portland Cement Company
of Seattle were buying limestone from Alaska and are now getting it
from Conorete, Washington.

Sources of limestone for the Portland area:

Grants Pass, Oregon-
Rogue River Lime Company
;. Weashington Brick and Lime Company
‘ " Beaver Cement Company
New Quarry opening up at Gold Hill

Lime, Oregone
Oregon Portland Cement Company

Enterprise, Oregon-
BiagkMarble lLime Company

Joseph, Oregone
Large deposits not opened up as yet.

Lime Foint, ldaho-

Americrm iower & Light Company have large holdings
located on the Sneke River.

Alaske=
Large deposits available to coastal boats.

Astoria, Oregon-
Fo Co Green. Small operation for agricultural lime.

Evans, Washington-
The U. S. Gypsum Company

Roche Harbor, Weshington-
Pegific Lime Company, Blubber Bay, B. Ce
/;&lio Hempill-Seattle~
Jagues Spur, Idaho
q N+ Ps Union Pecific R. R,

\ Limestone Quarry
\ Shipping to Wallace Idaho Bunker Fill Smlting Co.

e L "




Note: The National Gypsum Company of
Niagare Falls, N. Y. were interested in
starting a Northwest Operation recently.

Principal users of lime in Portland area:

Electro Metallurgical Company -- 62 tons per day
Pecific Carbide -~ 18 tons per day, Portland

== 42 tons per day, Taocoma
Bethlehem Steel Co., Seattle -= three cars per week,

480 tons per month

Ohio Ferro Alloys Company, Tacoma «=
Chemical Flants -- 30 tons hydrated lime.

Peper mills

Lebanon == 120 tons per month
West Lynn -- 40 tons per month
Camas =~ 350 tons per month
Firtex -- 40 tons per month

St. Helens ~- 150 tons per month

Oregon Pulp and Paper -- Vancouver
-- Salem

Longview Fiber -~ 250 tons

g 200 tons per month
per meonth

Weyerhauser -- 150 tons per month
Crown Zellerback, Hoquiam -~ 250 tons per month

Industrial Lime

Multnoheh County, Oregon -- 5000 tons per year

Columbia ™ L
Clackames > " e 300
HEood River " " ee 150
Clark - Washinﬁton-- 900
Cowlitz e -

Principal producers of Lime:
Us Se Gypsup, Evans, Washingion
Roche Harbor
Washington Btiok & Lime
Pacifie Lime Company, B. Ce.
California
Rough total ppr month

== 700 tons per year

tons per year
tons per year
tons per year

4200 tons per year

== 3600 tons per month
3600 tons per month
-= 360 tons per month
-~ 2000 tons per month

10,000 tons per month

Nobe: Estimated Fortland area sales, 1937 - 18,000 tons

1938 == 15,4000 tons

Note: Union Pacific - 53 cars at 56 tons, 1939 -- 2915 tons
Great Northern = 70 cars at 40 tons, 1939 -- 2800 tons

Markets for Limestone

Paper mills in Portland area:
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Camas 1600 tons per month

. West Lynn 800 tons per month
Ste Helens ' 600 tons per month
Vancouver - 600 tons per month
Hawley ?

Total 3,400 tons per month

Oregon Portland Cement Co., Oswego = 105,000 tons - 1941
Lime, Oregon == 117,000 tons - 1541
Amalgemated Sugar Co., Nyssa, Ore, -- 62,000 tons - 1943

Best estimate of lime sales in the Portland area is excess
of 25,000 tons of lime per year or 50,000 tons of limestone.

Oregon City and Salem, Oregon, buy their lime from California.

fsriculturul Lime

The Willamette valley should reguire in excess of 300,000 tons
of limestone per year, only a fraction of this is being used on account
of the high delivery price and difficulty of obteining it.

Oregon Portland Cement Company sold 7500 tons of egricultural
limestone in 1941,

Other markets for lime and limestone are:

Poultry grits and feeds ¢18 to §20 per ton
Livestock mineral §20 to §22 per ton
A very satisfactory hog mineral can be
mixed from 1/3 ground limestone, 1/3
bone meal and 1/3 salts It sells for
approximetely $50 per ton
Sugar Refining -=Make their own lime

Eydrated lime for dusting diary barns.

4
Eydrated lime is used to manufacture chloride of lime
for senitery purposes.

Hydrated lime is used in manufacturing glues.
Lime is used in sprays for fruit and vegetables.

The fcllowing is & resume of the analyses of the most extensive
limestone deposits adjacent to the Portland industrial area.
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ca0% 51ga§v73205% Mg0% Aigg}tion Loss % Pk 8%

' . Beaver P, C. Co. (1) 54.69 1.42 1.10 .43 41,87 (Undetermined)
Oregon P. C. Co., (2) 54,58 1,41 0,57 0475 42.89 001 wecee=
Lime, Oregon ‘ _
Pikes Peak Deposit (3) 54,78 1,60 0.6¢ trace 43.02 (Undetermined)
Jones Property }4) b55.556 0,13 0438 none  43.63 (Undetermined)
Ideal Analysis CaClz% Si0-% RoOxje g0 Pk 8%

67 plus l.s(max) 0.5(max) O.5(max) 0.004 trace

Average of 6 samples - U. S. engineers (Quarry at larble ¥te Josephine Co.)
Average of 53 samples (CaCOy 94.5%; (Calg) (C03)2, dolomite 3.5%) Baker Co.)
Surfece samples - 5iOp should decrease in deeper zones.

Re C. Wells = U. S. Geols Survey, Bulletin 419.

The following snalysis of marble from Jones Quarry in the
Williams Creek area was made by R. C. Wells of the Ue 5. Geological
Survey, as given in U, S, Geologicel Survey Bulletin 419, page 209,1910:

$i0g 0.13
AlgOz¢4Fey0, 0.38
MgO None
Cal _ 56,56
HoO 0.26
COg 43,63
99.96
L}
Phosphorous 0,086

Sulphur 0.006

From quarry of Black Marble Lime Company, Enterprise, Oregon,

November 23, 1939:

Limerock Analxsil

Iron and (Cea0) Magnesium Loss on caCo
Sample Mark Insol., Ale. Oxide Lime QMEO) Ignition Total Caloulated
Enterprise, Ore.
(MoClain) 52 20 54,08 49 44,69 59.98 96467
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Lime Point, ‘Idaho

.

In 1912 Hoyt S Gale examined this locality end collected 121
samples from the walls of this tunnel, & composite sample of which was
analyzed in the laboratories of the Bureaw of Standards, by A. B. Lort,
with the following results:

Ca0 55.52
MgO O;i7
Fep0gq Trace
Al203 0.48
8102 0,48
COg _ 45,07
Water Irace
Alkalies and undetermined 0,28

A comparison of the forsgoing analyses shows conclusively that
there is a body of limestone of exceptiounally high guality, with a thickness
of 144 feet, oenetrated by the tunnel.

LIME
CaCOg ¢ heat = Cal 4 CO2
567  44% 7

Dissociation begins at 7609C (1350°F), but it is usually not
complete until 9000C (18209F). 7

Expulsion of COp ig hindered by the pressure of the gas. It
can be removed by means of a punp or by a jet of steam or water. The addition
of steam reduces the pressure under that of the gas alone. The latter is
quite common practide.

Burning ¥gCOg 4 heat = MgO  COp
47,87%52.4%

Dissociation of a magnesian limestone appears to be effected at a
lower temperature, probably 6009C to 700°C (1080°F-12600F).

Heat Required in Burning Limestone

(a; Evaporation of any water contained in limestone.
(b) PFeating to dissociation temperature,

(e) Driving off COg.
The water aids in the disscciation.

‘6.




Heat of dissociation of CaCOz ® 772 B.T.U./1b. i
/
]

Fedt.of dissociatign of MgCOy = 465 B.T.U./Ibs

Heat and Fuel Theoretically Requirod in Buraing One Ton of Limestone

1009CacCl3
Heat for reising temperature to dissociation point 721,600 BoTaUs
Heat for actual dissooiation 1,544,000 BeTWUs
Total 2,265,600 B. T.U.
Coal at 14,000 BeTeUs
Intermittent Kilns 162¢
Continuous Kilns 110%#

In esotual practice, coal requireda per ton of burned lime = 300-500 1lbs.

Total Cost of Lime Manufacturing_fer Ton

Interest on cost of plant and quarry $0.06 to §0.20
Taxes, minor supplies, etc, 0,10 to 0425
Cost of guarrying 2 tons limestons 0«60 to 0.90
Cost of fuel for burning : 030 %o 0478
Cost of labor exclusive of qu;rry men 0.25 to 0.80

Total per ton of bulk lime $1.20 to $§2.90

Average cost throughout the country is probebly 8 to 8 cents per bushel
(70#) $171 to $2.28 per ton. «

Note: Above costs besed on Tennessee prices in 1936

Analylil of H;Ep Calcium Limes

36 kilns over United States
éioz--trace to 425

Alg0z end Feg0z--trace to 2,03%
Lime Ca0-=51.93 to 99.29%-
Mglewtrace to 3.06%

CP2 amd HpO==.12 to 3.04%
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BURNING HIGE CALCIU¥ LINVES /"

Average Analzgi; of Burned Lime

Cal éB.OO%
COp and Hp0 «30
MgO | «60
Impurities, $i0p, Al503,
Feg0y, etc. _1.10
100.00%

Computed Analysis of Limestone from Above

in 100 lbs, Lime

08§ Ceal = 08 = 175¢ CaCo03
.56
o6 MgO s 16 - 4 1.394 1g€O0g
; 476
Impurities w 1,10 x 1.7639 = 1.94
Total CaCOz to produce 100 lbs. lime i
1bs. CaCO3 to be burned per ton | - z 1756 x 20 = 3500 1lbs.
lbs, ¥gCOz to be burned per ton - 1,32 x 20== 27.8 lbs.
Impurities . = 1e94 x 2@ = 38,8 lbs.
Total weight of limeatone per ton lime 566646 lbs.

Spe Heat of limestone 0,22

Heat to reise temperature of limestone to 1650°F

3567 x .22 (1650-60) = 1,250,000 BeTeUs
Heat of dissociation CaCOgz in Limestone
77l
3500 x #22- = 2,700,000 BoT.Us

Feat of dissociation MgCOg

2748 x 465 = 15‘000 BeTeUs
5,963,000 B.T.0U.

+ 18% losses 595,000 BeTsUs
Total 4.558,006 BeTlslUos




Recoverable heat in COz lbs. CO2 15647
1654 x .24 x (1850-200) 542,000

- additional racovery from

hot lime (est.) 500,000
Total est. heat recovery 1,042,000 1,042,000

Net heat to be generated with elecs 35,516,000 BeT.U*

EWH reg'd per ton of product 5!516!000 1,030 KWH
»

KW reg'd per ton per day 435 KW

Cost of power per ton of lime at 3 mills $3.,09

Eckel: Cements, Limes and Plasters; p. 112 estimetes the cost
of lime as follows:

Interest §0.45
Salaries 0.24
Weges 2.09
Taxes 060
Limestone (2 tons) 1.70
Fuel . 1.04
Supplies 0.06
Miscellaneous 0.12

#6420

Value pf Product
(Cost of limestone quarried at plant)

Mr. R. L. Howard, state manager for the Utah Idaho Sugar Company
gives his cost of burning lime as follows:

Interest
Salaries
Wages

Taxes
Supplies
Misc.bxpenses

$1.07 rer ton

N M N e N N

Limestone (2 tons

limestone to

1 ton lime) $8.50 f.0.b. plant
Fuel $2.08 per ton

$11.65




I estimate proposed cost of burning lime in Portland area to
be as follows: -~ $

Interest $§ 25
Salaries +15
Wagel «60
Taxes «10
Limestone (2 tons) 2.00
Freight ( 2 tons) ’ 3.04
Fuel 2400
Supplies <06
Miscellaneous «10

€e19
Packaging 1,00
Total Cost per Ton §9.19

There is a distinct shortage of dry ice in the Columbia River
basin area and the COp could be corpressed into dry ice at an additicnal
profit.

Prepared By- H. W. Derry, Manager
New Industries Department
Pacific Power & Light Company
411 Public Service Building
Portlend, Oregon
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Specifications

. Crown Zellerbach paper rock:

Min. CaCOgz - 96%
- Min. loss ign. 42,4% #
“Min. Ce0 : 54% ] Further data

in- { can be furnished
Max. solubles (5i) 3% . : if necessary.
Max.AFe,Al oxides 7% 19-2-46
Max. MgCOz 3.15% .

Only buy in "man-size" lots, pieces of 50-100
lbs. or over, washed, no fines or spalls.

No specifications on S or P.
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December 3, 1943
|

gg!p ON SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIMESTONE FOR CARBIDE
-

Follows coversations with Mr. J. J. Connolly, plant superintendent, Pacific Carbide
and Alloys Company, Portland. i

Tolerances for carbide rock for use in carbide manufacture are substantially as
follows: R T

Under Would like
Silica 1% 5%
Mg0 .50 ‘ .25
P .005 .003
Sulphur 1% or less o5
Iron Not critical
CaC03 Should be 97% plus

Mr. Connolly thinks that the texture of the rock is not-critical because by "“hard
burning", that is, raising the calcine temperature to 1100° C., & hard textured
calcine can be produced. Connolly believes that traver tine would be okay. He is
not particulerly concerned with a small percentage of iron because it serves to take
up silica in the raw material.

v
Percentages of impurities in raw materials are practically doubled when the line is
burnt. Carbide and Alloys now ere buying burned lime. Most of it comes from
Cenada, some from Utah, occasionally a carload from the Washington Lime and Brick Co.
near Grants Pass. Their principal bugaboo is phosphorus. As an excess produces

‘X.pgps ene gas in the finished carbide and makes the carbide poisonous in use and it
" fails to meet Government specifications.

About forty tons per day, 365 days per year, would be consumed in the Portland plant
in normel times and they are now planning on normal time operation. They would like
to buy or mine and burn limestone at the Portland plant, also for their Tacoma
plant which in itself would require the lime from about eighty tons of limestone

per day.

Pacific Carbide would like burned lime delivered at Portland at $10 per short ton.
They claimed that the national average cost of production, including mining and
burning of the lime is around $6 at,the lime plant.

We agreed to go into the question of phosphorus analyses and obtain samples for
such determinations at the more prominent of our Oregon deposits.



SPECIFICATIONS - LIMESTONE

Mesh Size: (U, S, Standard Series Screens)

No particles coarser than - 16 mesh
Not over 2% coarser than 20 mesh
Not over 35% coarser than 40 mesh
Not over 20% through 100 mesh

= Chem. cal Content:

Calcium oxide (Ca0 plus MgO) not less than 55,0%
Iron Oxide (FegOz) not over 0,035%
Acid insolubles, not over 0.5%

0
pted 790 Ly

é——'g‘”\‘f':"“”"s‘ ": ’:4 e ,‘L“’ ?’(""” :

I I zr o
bu 0 tip 96T U ;7;77*’
o, 4 P ? o & 5 S
P 0& 0.0385-0.20-4% 0.8 7% ,;\""
3 ; SEER,
M);(ﬁ:;* 205 WER AgTe e /\)V 8




Q

% %m,- | -
M%Wﬁgd&72m‘/7ﬂﬂéﬂ/«,ﬁ
/ 346 F Z27P
W-r—ﬂ Mcnf#/&d/ﬂr
L’K%W s 744,4[“7444»4’&&&
4—/ B s 2 amv s /46‘24%\—//45
7W/"‘%74~ 14—7‘ cﬁ,,a/
WM %M/fwamymf,,

prreet cttclocelion Grecit he Cnd gl FeZions
Alting X %4: ZZ%W/M,A_":, Rl e

'”[‘f“&ya/»m/é M

%QJZ/CW/ / 7‘/0.
e\l
X
Vs
X \



	Lime001
	Lime002
	Lime003
	Lime004
	Lime005
	Lime006
	Lime007
	Lime008
	Lime009
	Lime010
	Lime011
	Lime012
	Lime013
	Lime014
	Lime015
	Lime016
	Lime017
	Lime018
	Lime019
	Lime020
	Lime021
	Lime022
	Lime023
	Lime024
	Lime025
	Lime026
	Lime027
	Lime028
	Lime029
	Lime030
	Lime031
	Lime032
	Lime033
	Lime034
	Lime036
	Lime037
	Lime038
	Lime039
	Lime040
	Lime041
	Lime042
	Lime043
	Lime044
	Lime045
	Lime046
	Lime047
	Lime048
	Lime049
	Lime050
	Lime051
	Lime052
	Lime053
	Lime054
	Lime055
	Lime056
	Lime057
	Lime058
	Lime059
	Lime060
	Lime061
	Lime062
	Lime063
	Lime064
	Lime065
	Lime066
	Lime067
	Lime068
	Lime069
	Lime070
	Lime071
	Lime072
	Lime073
	Lime074
	Lime075
	Lime076
	Lime077
	Lime078
	Lime079
	Lime080
	Lime081
	Lime082
	Lime083
	Lime084
	Lime085
	Lime086
	Lime087
	Lime088
	Lime089
	Lime090
	Lime091
	Lime092
	Lime093
	Lime094
	Lime095
	Lime096
	Lime097
	Lime098
	Lime099
	Lime100
	Lime101
	Lime102
	Lime103
	Lime104
	Lime105
	Lime106
	Lime107
	Lime108
	Lime109
	Lime110
	Lime111
	Lime112
	Lime113
	Lime114
	Lime115
	Lime116
	Lime117
	Lime118
	Lime119
	Lime120
	Lime121
	Lime122
	Lime123
	Lime124
	Lime125
	Lime126
	Lime127
	Lime128
	Lime129
	Lime130
	Lime131
	Lime132
	Lime133
	Lime134
	Lime135
	Lime136
	Lime137
	Lime138
	Lime139
	Lime140
	Lime141
	Lime142
	Lime143
	Lime144
	Lime145
	Lime146

